
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

KE-4368 J(-'Y-::J''Y? 
PARTS BOOK 

*~~-:Ftlm~~ v:J r-=0~tEJ1x · :10~7'5 bi'l=~flt~i'1 
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER WITH STEPPING FOOT 
AND PROGRAMMING FUNCTION 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLCi 

1. c":. (7) * ,j:, 2001 ~SF.I (7) T'- 9 ,: £-:5 l.' --C i'l=~ ~ tit.: t (7) 1: "t o 
2. ffMMj: -=f*~ L, ,: ti ~t~5e ~ti~ ~%ti tY.> ~J t "t o 
3. *~!t!irr-Z-:M*i"t ~ ffB~,j:, [====J~*l-Z-:~ L, --Cs ~J t "t o 
4. ffB~:::J - Ftooti * t ~?--Cl.'~ ~.g-,j:, i±ftU:llJ§B~-~~' If- :/ffB~-~~ 

(59-62 ~ - :;')-Z-:t.iIDIJ-"'""f~ l.' o 

§ 

A. Ii*FM11J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B 1 . J:.*dl · ~HlrM11J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

B2. J:.,lh · ~HlrM11J . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . 5 

C1. * IJ FM11J ................. · · · · · 7 

C2. * IJ FM11J ......... . ........ · . . . 11 

C3. * 1) FM11J ............ · · · · · · · · · · 13 

D. ~itlI _t. 1f FM]1J ............ · · · · · 15 

E. ""f,lhrM11J ......... . ....... · · · · · 17 

F. *i)eJjff.!]~FM]1J ........... · · · · · · · 19 

G. *ii:,, FM11J ............... · · · · · 21 

H. *~FM11J ............... · .. · · . · 23 

J. *t}J IJ FM]1J ... · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 25 

K. *i.L..1 FM11J ............... · · · . · 29 

l. *J& I) FM]1J · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 29 

M . **f ;C FM11J .......... · · . · · · · · · · 31 

N. itirril:titBiirM11J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

p. 7" I) / 1-- £~,&FM]1J . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

01. :::J:,., 1-- i::I - Jv ;1{ ·;.,? A FM11J . . . . 35 

02. :::J :,., I-- i::J - Jl.- ;i{ •;., ? A FM]1J . . . . 39 

R. ~J±FM]1J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

S. ~~~~1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

T. tiif J t-*' Jv FM11J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

u 1 . i;H.&~1J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

u 2. i;H.&FM11J ( :;t 7" ::.- 3 :,., ffB~) . . . . . 51 

V. jjJjJ.g-~1J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

w. 7" i::i -~i 7 ~ - ~1* 
(:;t 7"::,, 3 :,., f§B~) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

Z. i-tli~FM11J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

Sp. i±fl1.l1JffB~-Ji~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 
;..,,.· ,,·.nrzc ~.:E. Ga. · 1 - -;.-, i:11J1:11::i- Jli!.::P< • • • • • • • • • • • • • 61 

wa. 11*7 1'<lv . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

~sl .......................... 64 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in August 2001. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 
,-----., 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ~----J . 
4. If the symbol * is found in the "Parts No." column, refer to the Different parts 

list, gauge parts list on page 59-62. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B 1. Upper shaft and needle bar 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

B2. Upper shaft and needle bar 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

C1. Feed mechanism 7 

C2. Feed mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

C3. Feed mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

D. Work clamp lifter mechanism . . . 15 

E. Lower shaft mechanism . . . . . . . . 17 

F. Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

G. Threading mechanism . . . . . . . . . 21 

H. Bobbin winder mechanism . . . . . 23 

J. Thread trimmer mechanism . . . . 25 

K. Thread wiper mechanism . . . . . . 29 

L. Thread take-up mechanism . . . . 29 

M. Thread nipper mechanism . . . . . . 31 

N. Synchronizer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

P. Printed circuit board mechanism 33 

Q1. Control box mechanism . . . . . . . . 35 

Q2. Control box mechanism . . . . . . . . 39 

R. Air pressure mechanism . . . . . . . . 43 

S. Power supply equipment 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

T. Operation panel mechanism . . . 47 

U 1. Foot switch pedal mechanism 49 

U2 . Foot switch pedal mechanism 
(Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 

V. Power table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

W. Programmer (Option parts) . . . . 53 

Z. Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

Sp. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST . . . . . . . . . 59 

Ga. Gauge parts List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

Wa. Warning labels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 

i i 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A. ±1*00~/ Machine body 

40 42 

13-2 

41 

22 ii, 
35 24 23 

118-P34-050 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A. ::Ei'flili~ / Machine body 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: ;.., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 104450101 3j.£.-t?;..,a RUBBER CAP, 8 

6 117934001 1 j.£,.-t?;..,13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 

7 140392009 2 ,t 1Jl,711 OIL CAP 
10 104450101 3 ::l.£.-t?;..,a RUBBER CAP, 8 
11 104449001 1 ::j' .£.-1:? ;..,15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 

12 S37915009 1 A;"J t:n1<.-R BED COVER, R 
13-1 S53119001 1 A.. "J t: ;fJ I<. - LF BED COVER, LF 
13-2 553120001 1 A.. "'J t: ;fJ I<. - LR BED COVER, LR 
14 106629002 9 ~;(-* :l4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
15 017680512 2 ;f. JI, t- 4.37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5 
16 523337001 1 j .£.-I:? ;..,1a.s RUBBER CAP, 18.5 

17 S42750209 1 ;1;..,111'7~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
17-1 542751109 1 ;( ;.., 1 11 FACE PLATE 
17-2 542752000 1 ;( ;.., 1 11 " ''J :If ;.., PACKING, ;F-PLATE 
17-3 117934001 2 :i .£. -1:?;.., 13.S RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
18 062711012 3 T"Cl476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
22 152842059 1 ,t,t;f]-;,;f]1<.-'7.::, SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
23 S57925001 2 :1;..,-* 1/6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 

0 24 109239002 2 T.::. ,q, ifjj-* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
25 555208000 1 7;..,l::;;..,;f]1 <. - COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER 
26 062681012 1 7 "- ::J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 

28 520164001 1 j.£,.-t?;..,13 RUBBER CAP, 13 
31 544010001 1 ::f .£.-t?;..,11.s RUBBER CAP, 11.5 
33 S51460009 1 ? CJ ;(''J t- MG-9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9 
34 100645003 1 -Ifni WASHER 
35 025080132 2 l::"7if:ff-*~3'i8 WASHER, PLAINS 8 
40 551098000 1 './'7;t;..,;fJ1<-IM FRAME SIDE COVER, IM 
41 553182101 2 /'(JI, t- ;f]J<.- ~:;-:i.rj STUD, BELT COVER 
42 062711012 4 j-l'(::J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
400 104450101 1 ::i·.£.-t? ;..,a RUBBER CAP, 8 
401 140392009 1 ,t 1 JI, 711 OIL CAP 
402 551461001 1 /\IJ11l;f; 1/ 3111 AUXILIARY PLATE, ; N-PLA TE 
403 106629002 8 ~ ;t-* 1/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
404 S51459001 2 ;f; :l 3111-IJ"-IJ"I SUPPORT, ;AUX .PLATE 
405 062761012 4 j-1'( ::J 595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10 
406 025060232 4 l::"7if:ff-*r:i.'i6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
407 S10091201 4 I\ 1) 111 ;j; V° 3 111 -if -IJ" I AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
408 060680712 4 1<.1;.., t:437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
700 117936001 3 ::J" .£. -1:? ;..,9_4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
701 S02445001 1 7-(;..,jj-jj-t: FINGER GUARD 
702 025350236 2 l:::5-lfnir:i.'J3.5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 
703 S54145001 1 71;..,Jr''J'jJJ<.- STEPPING COVER 
704 107321003 1 :1 ;..,* V-4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
705 107017002 1 "1-.::.1<.iifni WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45 
706 060670612 1 1<. 1 ;.., r 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
707 S43907109 1 './'7;(;..,711<.- FRAME SIDE COVER 
708 S41290201 1 OYS t- IJ ''J 'r -( 11 I\•;, :If ;.., OYS SET PLATE PACKING 
709 541060109 1 ;(71'7~-(11 BLIDE PLATE 
710 062710812 4 T"- ::J 476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
711 062710812 2 T "- ::J 476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4. 76-32X8 
712 104449001 1 j ' .£.-t?;..,15_5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
713 104449001 1 j ' .£. -1:? ;.., 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
920 S44629001 1 e-;,--7 LABEL, E 

118-P34-050 

2 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

s1 . J:.fi . tH, IMHi / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

118-P34-123 

3 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

B 1 . ...t'111 · iHl~1~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;,,;( -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 555103001 1 r'}?:,,,,? UPPER SHAFT 

2 545147101 1 ? 5 :.- ?Cl ";/ t:° ? ~ CRANK ROD ASSY 
2-1 144712001 2 :_,,,;<;t- '.J4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 

3 549582001 1 '7? '.J ? ;( 11 Jl,F BUSH, F ; U-SHAFT 
4 555104001 1 .A7.Al--!f:ff* WASHER, THRUST 
5 014780622 1 7'-J- I-;( ;t- :,,,,6.35? ;j; ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

6 140726000 1 '7? '.J ? ;( 11 Jl,M BUSH, M ; U-SHAFT 

7 072630260 2 A.. 7' 1) ;,, ? 6302VV BALL BEARING, 6302VV 

8 116920001 1 ;t ? IJ '.J ? .A 7 .A I- IJ :., ? RING, THRUST 

9 048150142 1 1- .i< ? :_,,, ? 3 '7 Cl 5 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
12 549584000 1 ';/ 1J 7' -( ? 7 ;.., ? D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D 

13 100250001 1 ::,,;<;t- '.J7.14 SCREW, SM7.14 
14 014770622 2 7'-J- I-;< ;t-::,, 6.35? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
15 123006001 1 I-;( :Z- '.J6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35 
16 555105001 1 / \ IJ ;f, 'J I,, / :fl ;_, ? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
16-1 549587001 1 7;,,t::;,,-lj--lj-I THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
16-2 549588001 1r;..,t::;,,t: r'J THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
16-3 547091001 1 7;.., t:: ;,,-if-lj-I '.J ? SUPPORT SHAFT, ;T/TAKE-UP 

0 16-4 549589001 1 / \ IJ ;j{ 'J ? 7 / ? NEEDLE BAR CRANK 

16-5 145465001 1 :., .i< * :_,,,3 _57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
16-6 549689001 1 / \ IJ ;f, 'J I,, ;_, :fl ;_, CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR 

16-7 542756101 1 /\ IJ ;f- r') $( :\'- NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
16-8 062680712 1 -j- --.: :::J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7 
16-9 147777000 2 =-t:Jt,,-;:-ptJ;,,7 NEEDLE BEARING 

17 014780622 1 7'-J-t-.i<:Z-'.J6.3S?;f-~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

18 102630001 1 /\ IJ ;f- r') 7' :., -J- -( 1J ? ::] y SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE 
19 549593000 1 / \ IJ ;f- r') 7' ;_., -J- -( NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 

20 100242003 2 :_,,, .i< ;z- ~ 3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5 
21 155578000 2 :Lld? :., 7 .2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2 
22 502269001 1 / \ IJ ;f. r') NEEDLE BAR 

23 144458001 1 7' 11 " ';/ :\'- I- ;< * '.J3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 
24 152242001 1 "IJ * '7 .i< 11 Jl,U BUSH, U ;N-BAR 
25 152243001 1 1, 1) * r'J .i< 11 JI, D BUSH, D ; N-BAR 

26 1 ~ :., ;_, /\ IJ NEEDLE 

0 

118-P34-123 

4 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

82 . J:M . ttf.JIIOii , I Upper shaft and 

36 

5 

needle bar mech . arnsm 

~43 

49 ~-
40 ~rr 

41 42 

35 

118-P34-123 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

B2. J:.~ · &Hf~1J / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::.,-;11 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

30 S52834201 1 U, 1 ~ / ? '"J - 1) ? ~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U 

30-1 S56017000 1 '7 '7 :J ? 7 - IJ PULLEY, U-SHAFT 

30-2 S56018000 1 7 - IJ A"---IJ- SPACER, PULLEY 

30-3 S56019001 1 '"J - IJ -tf1f * WASHER, PULLEY 

30-4 018401236 3 7" -:hf-JI, r4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 

30-5 028040246 3 1<.:t--tf:n' *2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

31 S55572001 2 7"-t- 7 ;t; ~ 595-28X10 SETSCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10 

35 552838000 1 '7 '7 :J 7, 1 ~ :.,. ? "-JH TIMING BELT, U-SHAFT 

36 S52839100 1 IM-t-,:f5'r'Y I- MOTOR BRACKET, IM 

37 018083022 3 7" T ;f- JI, t- 8X30 BOLT, SOCKET M8X30 

38 028080242 3 ,<*-tfn'*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 

39 025080232 3 1::5-tf:ff.:t-7.:Z.'78 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 

40 S52840001 1 ,XJI, t- 7 3 '7 -t? ·;, 1, ADJUSTING PLATE, BELT 

41 018061022 1 7"-t- ;t, JI, I- 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 10 

42 018062522 1 7"-t-;f-JI, t-6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 

43 021060102 1 -;-- ·;, t- 1 :.,.:Z.6 NUT, 1 M6 

44 018063022 4 7" T ;f- JI, I- 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 

45 028060242 4 /{*if:ff*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 

0 46 025060232 4 l::7-tfjj"*7.:Z.'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 

47 552836000 1 't-,,1~:.,.?7-IJ?~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY, MOTOR 

48 555572001 1 7"7? ;t;' ~ 595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10 

49 017680512 1 ;f- JI, t- 4.37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5 

118-P34- 123 

6 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1. ~•Jgom -.,~/ Feed me h . c amsm 

16 

G 

7 

5--0 
4~ 

12 

17 

118-P34-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1 . *- 1J lfflij / Feed mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S51857001 1 X:it? 1J l,.,J \ - 100? ~ FEED LEVER ASSY, X ; 100 

1-1 S42067001 1 X:it? 1JL,,/ \ - 100 FEED LEVER, X; 100 
1-2 S51858001 1 X,t? 1J l,.,J{-7 :$1 COVER, ;X-FEED LEVER 

1-3 153924001 1 7J:)I, I- FELT 
1-4 108802001 1 ? ~ I:: 'E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250 
1-5 S37932101 1 ,t ? IJ 11 J.,. :J 0 FEED CAM ROLLER 
1-6 S37933001 1 :JO :!? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-7 014760622 1 7'-J- I- ;t. ,i ::i 5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSM5.95 
2 S37934001 1 X ,t? IJ l,., I \ - ;I :$1 JI, BUSH, ;X-FEED LEVER 
3 183493001 1 ,t ? IJ './ ? 1! "j I- 11 7 - ? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
3-1 S09212001 1 t? ·;., 1- :n 5 - SET SCREW COLLAR 
3-2 101706001 2 I- ;t. ,i :!6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5 
4 153393001 1 3 :J ,t? 1) l,., I\ - 11 / if WASHER 
5 071047650 1 :J 'J ~.:Z.'73/16 STEEL BALL, 3/16 
6 014760622 1 7'-J- I- ;t. ;t.::, 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
7 S42069001 1 y,t'7IJL,,/ ( - 6Q? ~ FEED LEVER ASSY, Y ;60 
7-1 S42070001 1 Y ,t ? 1) V I { - 60 FEED LEVER, Y ;60 
7-2 S37932101 1 ,t ? IJ 11 J..,, :J CJ FEED CAM ROLLER 

0 7-3 S37933001 1 ::i o::,? ROLLER SHAFT 
7-4 014760622 1 7'-J- I- ;t. ,i::, 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
7-5 152973001 1 ? ~ I:: 'E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 170 
8 152760051 1 :$1 f- ,t '7 I} v 1 - :J '7 LEVER SHAFT 
9 048180142 1 1-P7::J?3'7C18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18 
10 152756001 2 .7.7.7. l--tf:ti *- 18 WASHER, THRUST 18 
11 014760622 1 7'-J- I- ;L *-::, 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
12 S41703000 1 PM :i 5 'r ';I I- X PM BRACKET, X 
13 S53099001 1 ,t? IJ 11 l..,.XlO0 FEED CAM, X; 100 
14 014760622 2 r-J-1-;1. i::, 5_95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
15 S41705001 1 71/..,, :::J ?X CAMSHAFT,X 
16 070688850 3 :$1 7 ::; ? '7 'r 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
17 S51099000 1 PM"i5 'r';I 1-Y PM BRACKET, Y 
18 S51100001 1 ,t ? 1J 11 J.,. 7 7 'r ';I I- Y60 FEED CAM BRACKET, Y ;60 
19 S53100001 1 ,t ? IJ 11 J.,. Y60 FEED CAM, Y ;60 
20 014760622 2 7'-J- I- ;L ,i ::,5 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
21 S51101001 1 711..,. ::; 7y CAMSHAFT, Y 
22 070688850 2 :$1 7 :_;? '7 'r 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
23 S37940001 2 -(7,¥;LI::::.... POSITIONING PIN 

0 24 062681012 2 -J--"<:J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
25 S51103001 1 -tz ·;., 1-715- SET SCREW COLLAR 
26 014760622 2 7-J- I- ;L *- './5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
27 S37942000 4 1J ';I 7 IJ /? /\ 7·5 COUPLING HUB, 8 
28 S37944000 2 11 ·;., 7 IJ :.., lj A r._ - -+t SPACER, COUPLING 
29 014760622 8 7 -J- I- ;t. *- ::, 5 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
30 S51462001 1 lf :..,f-:.., 1-°?X HOME POSITION DOG, X 
31 S51463001 1 lf:..,7:.., r?Y HOME POSITION DOG, Y 
32 060680712 2 J\ -(:.., l-"437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
33 S53108001 1 X t? :.., -+t - I- 1J ';/ 'r -( :$1 SETTING PLATE, ;X-SENSOR 
34 018400632 1 7'-J- ;f- Jt, I- 4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
35 025040232 1 l::5if.:tJ i 7.:Z.'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
36 S53109001 1 X 1! :.., -+J- - I- 1) ';I 'r ~ -( SETTING BASE, ;X-SENSOR 
37 S51465001 1 Yt? :., -+t- I- 1J "J 'r -( :$1 SETTING PLATE, ;Y-SENSOR 
38 062680612 1 -J--"<:J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
39 S51856001 1 ,t ? 1J ~ 1 7' :., -J- -( -( :$1 F GUIDE PLATE, F ;FEED BRA. 
40 145318001 4 ::, ;( * :!4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
41 S42083001 1 ,t '7 IJ ~ 1 7 :., T 1 1 :$1 R GUIDE PLATE, R ;FEED BRA. 
42 145318001 2 './ ;t. i ::,4_37 SCREW, SM4.37 
43 100032004 2 -+J-5 *- './4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
44 S42084101 1 ,t ? IJ ~ -( ? ~ FEED BRACKET ASSY 
44-1 156076101 1 ,t? IJ ~ -( FEED BRACKET 

118-P34-202 

8 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1. izs•J DI~/ F 

16 

~ 

9 

eed mecha . rnsm 

" j 
14 

5---o 
4~ 

12 

118-P34-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1 . i! 1) rffl1l / Feed mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;..,;I 1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

44-2 153377001 2 ::J IJA3X17.8 ROLLER, A 3X17.8 
44-3 153378001 2 ;f" ? IJ ~ 1' ::J 1J FEED GUIDE ROLLER 
44-4 148133001 2 ::J IJ ROLLER 
44-5 156108001 1 $1 T ;t- ? IJ tJ ? ::J 7 ? ~ T-WIDTH REGULATOR BLOCKASSY 
44-6 156109001 1 tJ;.., tf SPACER 
44-7 156077001 1 ;f" ? 1) ~ 1' tJ ? ::J 7 FEED GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
44-8 156080000 1 7.IJI, I- FELT 
44-9 153380001 1 3 ::J ;t° ? 1) tJ ? ::J 7 ? ~ T-LENGTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSY 
44-10 542086001 1 Y ;t° ? IJ VI ( - 7 $1 COVER, Y-FEED LEVER 
44-11 014760622 1 7'-r I-/. .:t- '1/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
45 153383001 2 ;t°? IJ 1f1' tJ ;..,tf FEED BRACKET WASHER 
46 153384001 2 IJ 7'" - -r - ? ~ RETAINERASSY 
47-1 153391001 1 ;t" ? 1) ~ 1' tJ I ( - L FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
53 018680522 4 7'-r;J{JI, l-4.37X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5 
54 025680232 2 t:5tf:ff;t-7.:Z.'74.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
55 062670612 1 T'X::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

11 
;f-7 :'.I 3 ;..,ftB~ 

11 11 OPTION PARTS 11 

47-2 153392001 1 ;t" ? IJ ~ 1' tJ I ( - $ FEED BRACKET COVER, S 
47-3 551860001 1 ;t" ? IJ ~ 1' tJ I ( - LL? ~ COVER ASSY, LL ;F-BRA. GUIDE 

118-P34-202 

10 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C2 ~IJIIIU~ . ~~ I Feed mech . arnsm 

11 

r 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 

--

91 -14 

91 -13 

" ;t?':-' 3 ~ffl!ifli / OPTION PARTS " 

903 

91 _________ J_ 

91-21 
' I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I _____ .,) 

~49 

118-P34-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C2. i! 1) 0011 / Feed mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::,, ;( -( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

48 025060232 2 1::: 5 -lfti;t-7 .1 '76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 

49 S39110001 2 ;t; JI, I- 595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SMS.95-28X 14 

so 018501022 2 7'-;- ;f- JI, I- 5X 10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 

91 S53091001 1 ,t" -tt I '7 T ? ~ 434E I 7' - WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E AIR 

91-1 S41658000 1 ,t" -tj- I '7 j!Z34I 7' - WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 AIR 

91-2 S53092001 2 ,t"-tj-I '7 j-' t.,1{-F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F 

91-3 S10377101 1 ,t" -tt I ,., T t.,,, - RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR 

91-4 S10378101 1 ,t- -tt I ,; 7' i,. 1, - RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL 

91-5 S10058001 1 ,t"-tj-I'77' t.,1{-:'.,'7 LEVER SHAFT, ;W-CLAMP ARM 

91-6 S21775001 1 i:? ·;., I- :n 5 - '7 ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
91-6- 1 139096001 1 i:? ·;., I- 7.17 - SET SCREW COLLAR 

91-6-2 014680622 2 7-;- I- ;1 ;z.. :>4.37-7 ;r,' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 

91-7 143591001 1 A7 A I- 1J:,,? RING, THRUST 

91-8 048050342 1 l-;£'7E5 RETAINING RING, ES 

91-9 014760622 1 7-;-1-;1:t,::;5_95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 

91-10 025040232 2 1:::5-!fti;t-7.1'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

91-11 018400622 2 J>j-;f. JI, I- 4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 

91-12 S41660001 2 ,t"-tj-I 7' ::,434EI 7'- WORK CLAMP, 434E AIR 

91-13 153369001 2 ,t"-tj-I7'::,,t"-tj-I-(1IA WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A 

91-14 153370001 1 ,t"-tj-IJ>::,,t--ttI-(11B WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B 

91-15 107038003 6 -tt 5 ;z.. ::;3 _57 SCREW, FLATSM3.57 

91-16 S53094001 1 ::, IJ :,, 1( -tj- -tj- I CYLINDER SUPPORT 

91-17 S53095000 2 I 7' ::, 1J :,, 1f 15-18 AIR CYLINDER,; 15-18 

91-18 S18415101 2 1,-7.1=,t-:,,Q4M5 HALF UNION, ;Q4MS 

91-19 S03800001 2 ?vl:AI::::,, CLEVIS PIN 

91-20 048040342 4 l-;1'7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 

91-21 S53096001 2 ::, IJ :,, 1( ';I ~ 'T CYLINDER JOINT 

91-22 110168001 2 ::JIJ './ ? ROLLER SHAFT 

91-23 S41271000 2 IJl,;f.M5 ELBOW, MS 

" ,t" 7 ::, 3 :,, 86£ " " OPTION PARTS" 
903 S51102001 1 ,t"-tj- I 7' :'.,434EMK2I 7'- WORK CLAMP, 434EMK2 AIR 

118-P34-202 

12 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C3 . izs 1J Nii/ Feed mechanism 

< ?' - ~ftl!8A I Gauge parts > 

";t:;fy3 ;:..,sra / OPTION PARTS" 

1 1 

~0.5 ~0.5 0 
1.5 

~io.s 

1.5 

~io.s 

118-P34-202 

13 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C3 . i! 1) ~iKi / Feed mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :..,;11' NAME OF PARTS RM 

100-4 S44942001 1 ::t? IJ 1' 11 434ESF-2 FEED PLATE, 434ESF-2 

200-4-1 S46545001 1 ::t -tt .J: I:: ~ 1) 434ESF-2 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF-2 

200-4-2 S46544001 1 ::t -tt I ~ .:f 434ESF-2 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434ESF-2 

,, ::t 7 :., 3 :.., 88~ ,, " OPTION PARTS " 
<100X60.ll!> < For "100X60" > 

110-1 153503001 1 ::t? 1) 1' 11 FEED PLATE 

210-1-1 153498001 1 :;t"-tj-J:l:::~IJ WORK CLAMP, LEFT 

210-1-2 153493001 1 ::t-ttJ:~.:f WORK CLAMP, R 

<48X10XR30ffl > <For "48X10XR30"> 
110-2 S23379001 1 ::t? 1) 1' 11434-519 FEED PLATE, 434-519 
210-2-1 S23378001 1 :;t'-tj- .J: I::~ IJ 434-519 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-519 

210-2-2 S23377001 1 ::t-tt.:i: ~ .:¥"434-519 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434-519 

< 34XSXR28ffl > < For "34XSXR28" > 

110-3 S27838001 1 ::t ? 1) 1' 11 434-895 FEED PLATE, 434-895 

0 
210-3-1 S27837001 1 ::t -tj- .J: I:: ~ 1) 434-895 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-895 

210-3-2 S27836001 1 ::t -tt I ~ =¥° 434-895 WORK CLAMP, 434-895 

<r-,11:.m~,16x2m > <For Sewing the bar tack "16X2" > 

110-4 156087001 1 ::t? 1) 111 FEED PLATE 

210-4-1 156086001 1 ::t-ttI 7' :.-LM WORK CLAMP, LM 

210-4-2 156085001 1 ::t-tt J: 7' :.-RM WORK CLAMP, RM 

<r--,11:.m~,2ox3m > < For Sewing the bar tack "20X3" > 

110-5 156084001 1 ::t? 1J 1' 11 L FEED PLATE, L 
210-5-1 156083001 1 ::t-ttJ: 7' :.,LL WORK CLAMP, LL 

210-5-2 156082001 1 ::t -tt I 7':., RL WORK CLAMP, RL 

<r-,11:.m~,1ox2m > <For Sewing the bar tack "10X2" > 

110-6 156090001 1 ::t? IJ 1' 11 S FEED PLATE, S 
210-6-1 156089001 1 ::t -tt I 7' :., LS WORK CLAMP, LS 
210-6-2 156088001 1 ::t -tt I 7' :.-RS WORK CLAMP, RS 

< '7 :..- 11 •;, 7"¥11 ~tliffl > < For one touch work clamp> 

0 
210-7-1 S44941001 1 ::t -tt .J: I:: ~ IJ 434ESF WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF 

210-7-2 S44940001 1 ::t -tt I ~ .:f 434ESF WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434ESF 

< '7 :..-11 •;, 7fljl ~tliffl > < One touch work clamp assy > 
302 S43990001 1 OT::t -tt I 1' 11434EA? ~ <t = 0.5> OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, A 434E ... <t=0.S> 

302 S43991001 1 OT::t-tt.J:1'11434EB?~<t=1.0> OT WORK CLAMPASSY, B 434E ... <t=1.0> 

302 S43992001 1 OT::t-ttJ: 1' 11434EC? ~ <t=2.0> OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, C 434E ... <t=2.0> 

<Jf-:.JSS~> <Gauge parts> 
905 S54984001 1 Jf-:)? ~ 434EMK2 GUAGE ASSY, 434EMK2 

905-1 S52100001 1 Jf:..,7:..,~:).:z.:..-111 HOME POSITION STANDARD PLATE 

905-2 S49955001 2 ::t ? IJ 1' 11 :., ;( * :.J SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 

118-P34-202 

14 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D . flP.I...tijflO~ I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

712 

710 ~~ 

725 713 

",t-7'1/3 ;..,mi~ I OPTION PARTS" 

726-2 726-3 

726-6 

726-4 726-5 

~ 
<t>6 .11 . 11. 

<1>10 

15 

<1>4 

724 --718 

,____,__ 720 

118-P34-204 

0 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D. JEfiI.J::7·!ffl1~ /Work clamp lifter mechanism 

REF .NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :,, ;( -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

700 S55107001 1 t,:,,'T ·:J:tifitJAB STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM, B 

701 014770632 2 7' -J-? ;f- ~ 635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 

702 S43693000 1 tJ :,, 'T •y -;t if I v :,, tJ :,, STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD 

703 623033000 1 11?:.,? '7 'T6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV 

704 150460001 1 U-UD;t? 1Jvl ~- :., ? U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT 

705 150461001 1 ;,j"? IJ ::J [J FEED ROLLER 

706 107453001 2 tfn:t- WASHER 

707 021750102 1 1:.,.1-j-·;., l-556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32 

708 S17871101 1 tJ:,, 'T •y ;t if I '7 TR STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R 

709 017751412 1 ;f-JI, l-5.56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X14 

710 S42839101 1 tJ :,, 'T ·y :r if I '7 j-' F STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F 

711 148196000 1 '7 '7 ;t 7.. -tt I-"" '7 '7 T ;i $1 JI, L BUSH, L 

712 148197000 1 '7 '7 ;t A if I-"" '7 '7 T ;t 11 JI, R BUSH,R 

713 S42840101 1 tJ / 'T ':J 1) / ? ? ~ STEPPING LINK ASSY 

714 155167002 2 :$(:,,;t..:::;5_56 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56 

715 S42880001 1 -;fifJ:;f-r'}3::J PRESSER BAR, SIDE 

716 145472001 1 ;t if I ;f- '7 ;( $1 JI, BUSH, P-BAR 
717 S31012001 1 -;fifI-r3'7-t? 'Y*:., ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER 

718 S31013001 1 73'7-tz':J*:::J ':J?~-j-·:J I- ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER 

719 S10111101 1 :rifJ:Jq SPRING, COMPRESSION 

720 S10112001 1 :tifIJ\*7':,,-j--( SPRING GUIDE 

721 S10113301 1 ;,j"ifJ:;j;rj:$(~ GUIDE BRACKET, ;P-BAR 

722 062681212 1 -J-~::J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 

723 S10371001 1 ;,f" if I ;t, '7 1) 7 11 - PRESSER BAR LIFTER 

724 S10372100 1 :f if I ;t- '7 :$f ~? ';I :., 3 :,, CUSHION 

725 048040342 1 I- ;t '7 E4 RETAINING RING, E4 

726-1 S42849101 1 :f if I 7' :., XA WORK CLAMP, XA 

727 S13399001 1 :.,;(*:.,3 .57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X 12 

728 S03677001 1 -tf-jj"* WASHER 

;t 7 :::, 3 :,, ftB~" " " OPTION PARTS " 
726-2 S45131001 1 ;,f"if I 7' :.,XB WORK CLAMP, XB 

726-3 S45132001 1 ;t if I 7' :.,XC WORK CLAMP, XC 

726-4 S45133001 1 ;,f"if I 7' :.,XD WORK CLAMP, XD 

726-5 S45134001 1 ;,f"ifI 7':.,XE WORK CLAMP, XE 

726-6 S45135001 1 ;t if I 7' :., XJ WORK CLAMP, XJ 

790 S33251001 1 ;,f"ifJ:Jq SPRING, COMPRESSION 

118-P34-204 

16 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E · ""F fib 00 n;: w I Lower sh f at mecha · msm 

17 

24 
( __ _l __ 

I ' I 24-2 24-3 I 

i if()~i~ 
'- 24-1 I 25 ____ _,I 

111.1

1

1 I 
.··· I 

19 

6 1 [!!!, 

- J _ ~ ~ i~\t:~ I ,Y~ : t 1 

I s-1--G 
1
1 I A,~-

I ~ 4 
,s-1 ~ I --~ 

0 

5 7 

118-P34-305 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E . ""f'81rffli*- / Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::...-;(1 NAME OF PARTS RN 

1 141786001 1 ? 5 :.., ? o ·;1 r $1' .:,, -t- V SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD 
2 100090004 1 1- ·;1 t- 7 .14 NUT, SM7.14 
3 014680622 1 7'1- t- ;<-?- V 4.37? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 152245101 1 3'7 t-:°'7:\'1' ROCKER GEAR 
5 S37978251 1 3'7 l-' '7:\'-\' V ? SHAFT, ; R-GEAR 
6 181995001 1 -I? ';/ t- 1J 5 - ? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
6-1 101706001 2 t,.;<-t- V G.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5 
7 014760622 2 7'1- t- ;(-?- ::,5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
8 S53207001 1 ::,1::,??~ LOWER 
9 S49608001 1 ::, ? :} ? ;( $1 JI, BUSH, ;L-SHAFT 
10 014760622 1 7'1- t- ;< t ::,5_95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 152678201 1 1J 7 r 3 '7 i? ';/ :'., ? ADJUSTING STUD 
12 081003670 1 QI) :...-?PW3 0 RING, PW3 
13 S49609001 1 -I? ';I t- :n 5 - ? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
13-1 014770622 2 7'1- t- ;(-?- '.:/6.35? * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
14 S55927001 1 ::t::t1J7?1?~ SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY 
14-1 S55216001 1 ::t::t1J7?1 SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
14-2 S02429101 1 :'171 t-1':...-1-1 THREAD GUIDE, ;S-RACE 
14-3 062660412 2 -j-1'(:::J 318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 
14-4 152683101 2 ::f ::f ;fJ 7 t,. IJ ';/ Jr ';I j. SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY 
14-5 152684101 2 ::f ::t ;fJ 7 t,. IJ ';I Jr J { t SPRING, COMPRESSION 
14-6 402887001 2 -tfti-?-3.2 WASHER, 3.2 
14-7 062660712 2 T"-:::J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
14-8 S09043000 2 7IJI, t,. FELT 
14-9 S49981000 2 ? ~ t: ~3X3 WICK, 3X3 L = 360 
14-10 S49626000 1 ? ~ t: 'E-3X3 WICK, 3X3 L = 300 
14-11 S49685000 1 ? ~ t: 'E-3X3 WICK, 3X3 L = 100 
15 014760622 1 7'1- t- ;(-?- V- 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
16 152678201 1 1J 7 r 3 '7 -I? ·;1 V ? ADJUSTING STUD 
17 081003670 1 QI) :...-?PW3 ORING,PW3 
18 048070342 1 f-;('7E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
19 S55215001 1 t: 5-fJ { -HR DRIVER, HR 
20 018501422 1 7'-:J-;f-J1,f-5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
21 .. 1 ::t ::t :n 7 SHUTTLE RACE BODY 
22 1 -:J-;fJ:'17/\-::J?~ SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 
23 S16290001 1 .=- t,:"J1,IJ-5-4X19.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8 
24 ;:{ 1 ;t,t':...-Jr--A?~ BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
24-1 ;;: 1 ;f,t:.:,,Jr--A7'-3'J:'.,J,i TENSION SPRING 
24-2 }!{ 1 ;t,1:;..,Jr-.AJ{*-*V SCREW 
24-3 ):: 1 ? '7T ;..,;f-rj ::,1{i SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 
25 }!\. 1 ;f, I:;.., BOBBIN 
27 S55658000 1 :'177IJI, t- FELT 
28 S55214000 1 ;fJ 7 7 IJI, t- -If-If I FELT HOLDER 
29 S55140001 1 -tt*-t- SUPPORT 
30 123882001 1 $f;.., * V-4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
31 103810002 1 1-~ti?l\i-tfti-* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
32 025770232 1 t: 5 -tf ti* 7'- .:z. '7 6.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 

118-P34-305 

18 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

F - *S~dlJU~ff DOii / Lubrication 

30 
46 

22 
702 29 

23 1 

24 - (tg 
0 

118-P34-350 

19 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:: ;.., ;( -( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S49992000 1 ,t { Jl,;f; ':I I- 7 t: OIL WINDOW 

2 S07333001 1 ,t -f JI, '7 ?'-" -< 7 S PIPE, S 

3 S07456000 1 I:: = - Ji, 7'- .:z. - 7 OIL TUBE, L = 160 

4 148738000 1 '7 ~1:: 'I: WICK, L:335 

5 107149001 1 7I JI, I- FELT 

6 S37983001 1 '7'7 :/ '7~.:Z.rj.:Z.-tj--tj-I WICK SUPPORT 

7 062680612 1 j-1'\;' ::J 4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 

8 025680232 1 t:: 5 -If 1i i ?'- .:z. '7 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

9 028680242 1 I\ ;t; -If ti* 2-4 .37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 

10 S10478000 1 D ':I j-: ~ .:z. '7 .1 7 I JI, I- FELT 

11 S34986000 1 1::· = JI, 7'- .:z. - 7 OIL TUBE, L = 135 

12 S49982000 1 '7 ~ t:: -=f 4X4 WICK, 4X4 L= 400 

13 107149001 2 7IJI, I- FELT 

14 S49959001 1 T;.., I:::.,~ .:z. '7 .:z.-tt-+t I WICK SUPPORT 

15 S10162201 1 / \ 1) ;f. rj t:: ,: -+t -ij' I WICK SUPPORT 

16 060670512 1 1,-(;.., f:357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5 

17 S49620000 2 I:: =Jl,7.:Z.- j ' OIL TUBE, L=340 

18 S49957000 1 '7 ~ t:: 'I: 4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 700 

19 S49622000 1 '7 ~ l::'l:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 130 

20 S49983000 1 '7 ~ l::"f4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 800 

21 S49984000 1 t::5'7~1::'I: FLAT WICK, L = 200 

22 104567001 1 '7~1::-'f-+t-+tI WICK SUPPORT 

23 159565000 1 '7 ~ t:: 'l:2 .5X150 WICK, L= 150 
24 S42827100 1 ;i_ { 7' If 7 I JI, I- FELT 

25 S37986000 1 1::·=Jl,7'-.1 - 7 OIL TUBE, L=440 

26 S18093100 1 '7 ~ t::"f4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 1100 

27 145547001 1 7'-.1- 7 ;j';JI,~ TUBE HOLDER 

28 062670512 1 j-A.::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 

29 S37987001 1 :/:$1 :/'7 ~.:z.rj,1-tj--tj-I FELT SUPPORT 

30 S37988000 1 :/ :$1 :/ '7 ~ .1 'J .1 7 I JI, I- FELT 

31 062680612 1 j- 1'\.' ::J 4 .37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 

32 S09043000 1 7IJI, I- FELT 

33 152948001 1 ,t -( Jl,;j-; ':I I- 7 i.: OIL WINDOW 

34 S49623000 1 I::= JI, 7'- .:z. - 7 OIL TUBE, L = 280 

35 S49624000 1 t:=Jl,7'-.1-7' OIL TUBE, C ;L = 260 

36 S49625000 1 I::= JI, 7'- .:z. - 7· OIL TUBE, L= 160 

38 152969001 2 :::i-t--tt-ttini CORD SUPPORT 

39 062670512 2 j- .r< ::J 357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 

40 148738000 1 '7~1::-'f WICK, L=335 

41 148738000 1 '7 ~ 1::-'f WICK, L=335 

42 152956001 1 '7 ~ t:: "f4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 500 

44 228475000 3 T ':l '.I '7 I '- :., t: 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

45 153924001 1 7IJI, I- FELT 

46 S49957000 1 '7 ~ t:: 'l:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 700 

47 S49958000 1 '7 ~ l::"f4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 70 

48 S49985000 1 1::· = JI, 7'- .:z. - 7 OIL TUBE, L = 170 

49 S49986000 1 1::·=Jl,7.:Z.- j ' OIL TUBE, L= 110 

50 S49987000 1 1:::·=Jl,7'-.1- j ' OIL TUBE, L = 150 

51 S49995001 1 :::i- i-: -tt-ttini CORD SUPPORT 

52 062670512 1 j- 1'\' ::J 357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 

53 S49618000 1 1::· = -Jl,7.:Z.- 7 OIL TUBE, L=210 

54 S55659000 1 '7~1::-'f WICK, L= 600 

700 S09043000 2 7IJI, I- FELT 

701 108802001 1 '7 ~ l::"f4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250 

702 104567001 1 '7 ~ 1::-'f-+t-+tI WICK SUPPORT 

703 140647101 1 ::J- f.:' :,f"-tj-I CORD HOLDER 

704 062670612 1 j- 1'\' ::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

118-P34-350 

20 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G. *ilyBlJij / Threading mechanism 

-~ 
' 

6 

< iti i,:~m < JJ4+Jlfl 
/ For Medium-weight materials > / For Heavy-weight materials > 

21 

I . 
i l ~::1 
' ' 

. 

' 

_f-@"~ 

~ 25-3 

3 4 

14 33 
13 

";it"'/:,, :1 ;..,Sll&li I OPTION PARTS" 
< til!J~Jfl 

/ For Extra heavy-weight 
materials> 

l l 
f ::1 

. 

' 

_f-@~ 

~ 25-4 

118-P34-401 

0 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G. -*ii:,, ~i~ I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.,;(-( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S53097001 17' - 1.dl-~r ARM THREAD GUIDE 

2 062710612 1 -J- "- :::J 476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4. 76-32X6 

3 S49627001 1 7' - 1.d 1-11-'r THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM 

4 060670612 1 1, 1 :., t:'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 

5 S51859101 1 7' - J.,.-(t-7':.,-j--( THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM 

6 060670612 1 1, 1:., t:'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 

8 152872001 1 1 t-r=l".7 :.-- $1"1 TENSION BRACKET 

9 114294001 1 QI) :.,"j ORING 

10 ;:~ 1 11-1-l)J\* THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 

11 S12699000 1 -(1-.:Z.Jl,;(I:::., TENSION RELEASE PIN 

12 116922001 1 1 t-r3".7:.--*".7 TENSION STUD 

13 S31032001 1 1 t-r3".7:.---r"J t- TENSION NUT 

14 ' " 1 1 t-r=l".l:.--1 , * SPRING, TENSION 

15 159805001 1 -( l-r3'7:.,-tj-7,t-lj'I DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION 

16 145446001 2 1 t-r3".7:.---tt5 DISC, TENSION 

17 100402004 1 I-;(-* '.:/3.57 SETSCREW, SM3.57 

18 S10469001 1 7'-J- I-;(-* '.:/ 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

19 115186001 1 :.--.:i..1 t-r3".7:.--*".7 TENSION STUD, ;MAIN 

20 100136001 1 -<t-r3".7:.---r"Jt- NUT, TENSION 

21 115188001 1 :.--.11 t-r3".7:.--1et- SPRING, TENSION 
22 145446001 2 1 t-r3".7:.---tt5 DISC, TENSION 

23 152889001 1 ~ ''} ;( -( I- -JJ .,,. THREAD RETAINER 

24 062670612 2 ;-,-; :::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

------------------------ ----------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<q:i JU1wffi > <For Medium-weight materials> 

25-2 S41222101 1 J\ 1) ;J; '7 -( I- 7' :., -J- 1 B THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR 

------------------------ ----------------------- ------------------------------------- --
< lti~Wffi > < For Heavy-weight materials> 

25-3 S02438001 1 J\ 1);J;rj-( t-7':.,-J--(A THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR 

-------------------- ---- ----------------------- ------------------------------------- --
26 152891101 1 J\ 1) ;J; '7 ;( ~ JI, D -( I- 7' :., ;- -( THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH 

33 S12441001 1 r3']:.,J { .:jt.rjI-tJ:ff-* WASHER 

II ,t 7 :., 3 / fl6&i II " OPTION PARTS " 
<UJjij~ffi > < For Extra heavy-weight materials> 

25-4 S02439001 1 J\ 1) ;f- '7 1 I- 7' :., -J- 1 B THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR 

------------------------~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
27 152881001 1 I~(..,-(~-(?~ NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 

28 014760632 1 7'-J-? ;f, ~ 595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6 

29 152883000 1 7IJI, l-8X15.5 FELT, ax 15.5 

30 152884001 1 .:t~t.,-(-( 1-:h-'T THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER 

31 062670412 1 -J- "-:::J 357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 

118-P34-401 

22 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H . ~~BIJ,fj I Bobbin winder mechanism 

23 

i-2 
®--4 

1-2 

1-4 

1-5 

~1-10 

1-18 1-17 

1-11 

1-16 

cJ~"? 

f 
1-3 

r3 
®--4 

1-25 
1-20 

1-23 

1-21~ 

1-22~ 

®------1-26 __J 
1-19 i 
1-24--E!} -

----Ji 
~ 

i-2 
®--4 

118-P34-402 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H . *~~i*' / Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: :...- ;11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S37990509 1 '7'771-?~ TOP COVER ASSY 

1-1 S37991109 1 '7'771- TOP COVER 

1-2 S37992100 1 -( I- 7 ;.\'- '7 7' BOBBIN WINDER ARM 

1-3 S37993000 1 11- J\ * SPRING, PLATE 

1-4 048100142 1 l-;1'7:.,?3'7(10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC10 

1-5 S37994001 1 11-7:.\'-"};I:.,? STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW 

1-6 S37995101 1 ;f- 1::..,,t-tj-I BOBBIN PRESSER 

1-7 013679412 1 1-;1i::,3_577;t,~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57 

1-8 S37996001 1 1 l-7:.\'-"};I CLAW, ;B-WINDER 

1-9 014680622 1 7'-J- I- ;I* ~ 4.37? ;t- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 

1-10 048050342 1 l-;1'7E5 RETAINING RING, ES 

1-11 S37997001 1 1 l-7:.\'- ~ ? SHAFT, ;B-WINDER 

1-12 154528001 1 1 I- 7-\'-? J I,";' WHEEL, ;B-WINDER 

1-13 120448001 1 :::I 1. '7 RUBBER RING 

1-14 120990001 2 7'1- ? "}:.\'-I- ;1 :t V- 4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 

1-15 S10174000 1 ;j; ::J IJ 3 '711- DUST GUARD PLATE 

1-16 S37998001 1 11-7:.\'-'7 7 / ~;t SPRING 

1-17 157968001 1 ;I A KNIFE 

1-18 062680512 1 -J-" ::::i 437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40XS 

1-19 159574101 1 1 I-T3r'J :'.,;f- rj TENSION STUD 

1-20 100136001 1 -(l-73'7:'.,-j- "JI- NUT, TENSION 

1-21 144110001 1 ::, 1- JI, - " 1 I- T 3 '7 :., I { :t TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 

1-22 145446001 2 1 I-T3r'J:'.,-tt5 DISC, TENSION 

1-23 144105000 1 73rj::,1,;t-r']I if;lj ;f- FLANGE WASHER, ;T-SPRING 

1-24 021680202 1 -j- •;J 1-2::,.:z.4_37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 

1-25 141590001 111-1-,t:.,;t,rj THREADING BAR, U 

1-26 100022004 2 -r ';) I- 5.95 NUT, SMS.95 

1-27 025680232 1 t: 5 if;;- :t T .:z. '7 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

2 062681212 2 -j-'X:::J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 12 

3 062680612 1 -J-,X-::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 

4 025680232 3 t: 5 if :t.f i T .:z. '7 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

118-P34-402 

24 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

. mechanism -<,.-1-TI IJ Ill~ / Thread trimmer J . m 'tlJ 

55 

17 

19 1 
-~6 ~@ 

54 53 51 52 

~ ~ t 
l---------·------ 1' Q,:_ I --........... 
~ ~ 

36 
48 --

118-P34-403 

25 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. -*W ') lfflil /Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S49629101 1 1 t-4 1)-JJJ... THREAD TRIMMER CAM 

2 014770622 2 7'1" t- ;< .:Z- :'.l6.35'7 ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

3 S38002201 1 ·.Jl.,,/-(l-="t-'J"JJr-(~ SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID 

5 060681212 2 J<.-(:.., I-=" 437-40X12 SCREW, BINDSM4.37-40X12 

6 154599000 1 '.)t..,.J-(!-="'7"'):-,3:.., CUSHION, ;SOLENOID 

7 S02652001 1 -tfjj.:z- WASHER 
8 S23836001 1 •.)1.,,.)-( t,: 1.,,1 , - '7~ SOLE NOi D LEVER ASSY 

8-1 S02654001 1 '.)1.,,.)-( t,: t..,J\ - SOLENOID LEVER 

8-2 014680622 1 7'1" t- ;( .:Z- ::;4_37-7 ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 

9 S38003101 1 '7 t,: ,jt..,J ( - ~ :., t..,J ( - PUSHING LEVER, ; D-LEVER 

10 S49645001 1 1f:.., .:Z- '"/4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 

11 S38004002 1 '7 t,: '7 t.., I ' - .7. t- ·:J J\ < l c~ 2> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.3 <Marked in 2 > 

11 S38004003 1 '7 f-' '71.,,J \ - ,7. l- ':JJ\ < Bc~ 3> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.6 <Marked in 3> 

11 S38004004 1 '7 I-' '7 t.., I <. - .7. t- ':I I \ < l c~ 4> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45<Marked in4> 

12 018681022 2 7'1-;J-;JI, l-4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X 10 

13 148847001 2 'tttJ .:z- WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 

14 159905001 1 t- ;< x 1 r 3 '7 t? ·;., -* ::, ADJUSTING SCREW 
15 105812003 1 1" ·:1 t- 7 .94 NUT, SM7.94 

0 16 S49644001 1 '7 1-" '7 t..,J \ - 7':..,'j--( :J -7 GUIDE SHAFT 

17 231071001 1 ;( ~ J1,8X15 BUSH,8X15 
18 S32235001 1 x / ~if.II \ * SPRING, COMPRESSION 

19 048070342 1 t-;C'7E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
20 153596001 1 -tf ti* WASHER 
21 154596000 1 -( I- :\'- IJ t, J... t.., I \ - '7 ':J :,I 3 ::.., CUSHION 

22 S49646001 1 -( I- :\'- IJ '7 t,:° 'J t.., / \ - '7 ~ TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
22-1 S49647001 1 1 t-4 1)'7 t,:,jt..,J ( - TR-DRIVING LEVER 
22-2 153597001 1 :.,~-( t--tfJ(4-JJ5- RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD 

22-3 S30033001 1 1f:..,-* ::;3,57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
22-4 148813001 2 -tfti.:Z- WASHER 
22-5 106129001 1 1-·;., t-3.57 NUT, SM3.57 

22-6 028350242 1 ,,.i-tt:h-*2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 

23 014770622 1 7'1" t- ;< * :'.l6.35'7 ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

24 S02354001 2 ~7·:J:¥"71f:..,.:t-v·a SHOULDER SCREW, B 

25 100022005 2 1" ·:J t- 5.95 NUT, SM5.95 

26 S49648001 1 -( I- 4 IJ O •;., t,: '7 ~ THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY 
26-1 S49649001 1 -( I-:\'- IJ O •;., r THREAD TRIMMER ROD 

26-2 141492001 2 ~ 7':I :¥" 7 '7 ~ JOINT ASSY 
26-3 100022005 2 1-·;., t- 5.95 NUT, SM5.95 

29 S49650001 1 -( I-:\'- IJ t..,J ( - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 

30 S10195001 1 -( I- :\'- IJ t.., / ( - V° '7 SHAFT, ;TR-TRIMMER LEVER 

31 110367001 1 -tfti .:t- WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
32 048060342 1 t-;<'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 

33 014760622 1 7'1" t- ;< .:Z- :'.l5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

34 S38011001 1 -( I- :\'- IJ ,: t,: :,I I Ci', SPRING, EXTENSION 

35 S49651001 1 ,qt,Jr SPRING HOOK 

36 110233001 1 1(:..,,:z.:::;·4_76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
37 110161004 1 1- ·:1 t- 4.76 NUT, SM4.76 
38 S49994001 2 -tf:tJ.t-4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 

40 S38012001 1 t..,:..,jJ:..,t..,1 (- '7~ CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY 

41 S10202101 1 t..,:..,t,:..,1.,,,, -:::; -7 LEVER SHAFT 
42 121007001 1 7' ~ 7 ·;., 4 t- ;( .t- :::;·4_37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 

43 S38015001 1 /\ IJ -( ~ NEEDLE PLATE 

44 S38016001 1 -( I-:\'- IJ t.., / -JJ / CONNECTING ROD, ;TR 
45 S49988001 1 1 r '71\N'7 ~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N 

46 S10208001 1 -(t,:''7J\jJ:..,-tf .. . . . <t=0.4> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.4 .. <t=0.4> 

46 S10208002 1 1 i-: ,:,,,t,:...,if· .. . . . <t=0.5> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.5 .. <t=0.5> 

46 S10208003 1 1 ~-,:,,,-J]:..,ij'' .. .. . <t = 0.6> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 .. <t=0.6> 

47 S00705001 1 1 i,:,:,,,t, -5- COLLAR, ;M-KNIFE 

48 S10209101 1 ::, ;( -1- :::;·4_37 SCREW, SM4.37 

118-P34-403 

26 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

. r mechanism ~ tJJ IJ Nii I Thread tnmme J. 71" 

54 53 51 52 

~ wt 
1-------------"'--I. 't_ I --.......... 
~ ~ 

48-~ · 

118-P34-403 

27 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. -*tJJ 1) ~iJ /Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( -( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

49 S10210201 1 ::J7-(/\ FIXED KNIFE 

so 111140002 2 :,, ;< * ~ 2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 

51 100032004 2 -+t 5 i :--4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 

52 S11244001 2 :,,;( i :--4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

53 ·F 1 /\ 1) 7'-J- -( $1 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 

54 100360003 2 -tt5i ~ 2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 

55 228475000 1 ?""/'./?/~:.., ~ 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

0 

118-P34-403 

28 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K . l{dA -1 Nil / Thread wiper mechanism 

514 

707;i: () .. -tr.e--515 
709 I 

511 ·~ 

710 D i ~ -;o 
0 0 ....... ~ ••• 

• 
507~ - 507 : •• 
507 -c,,,, a · " 
505 _/ft. 504_,/ ~ -

L . *lfl ') Nill Thread take-up mechanism 

29 

118-P34-405 

118-P34-408 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K. -*ik 1 ~1l /Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I: :.o< 1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

14 014710522 1 7'1- I- ;t ;t- ':/4.76? ;t, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
15 156206001 1 '71'/\-A THREAD WIPER, A 
503 021670202 11-''Jl-2:'.,.13.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
504 S41205001 1 1:5-tJ':ff;r- WASHER, PLAIN 
505 S41206001 1 1' f-/\71'/ ~;t- SPRING, ;T-WIPER 
507 S25456001 3 75:.., 'l -trt::.., PLUNGER PIN 
511 100645003 2 -tj'-JJ;r- WASHER 
514 S37806109 1 •Jv.11' t-' :t.Jl~ - E71l SOLENOID COVER LID, E 
515 008400604 2 + l-7A:::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
700 S42859001 1 1' l-/\7-'(v:..,:t.J:..,3:::i7~ T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
701 S42864101 1 '71'/\-'77'7~ WIPER ARM ASSY 
702 S13385001 1 ::, ;( *° ':/3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10 
703 S12668001 1 7.17- COLLAR 
704 100659001 1 1(:..,;r-::,3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18 
705 021660102 1 1-"'J l-1 :'.,.:t.3.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
706 159111001 1 C? 5 ·:J 'f- 7':.., 1- 1' I~ ;t- SPRING, EXTENSION 
707 062680512 2 1----.::::i437_4QXS SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
708 537147109 1 '.I v .I 1' t-" I- IJ •:J 7" 1 11 E SETTING PLATE, E ;SOLENOID 
709 018681022 2 J7-j-;f;JI, l-4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X 10 

0 710 S37148109 1 '.I v.l 1' t-" :t.JJ\-E SOLENOID COVER, E 
711 062680512 2 1----.::::i437-40XS SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40XS 

118-P34-405 

L. -*1& 1) ~1j /Thread take-up mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I: :.., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 555181001 1 '.I v.11 Ft- 1J ·:JJr1' 11 '7 ~ SETTING PLATEASSY, SOL. 
2 062710812 2 'j----.::::i475_32xa SCREW, PAN SM4. 76-32X8 
3 549660001 1 1 I- I- IJ vi\- LEVER 
4 107321003 2 1(:..,;r-'l4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
5 519748001 1 "'tl-''7'75:..,??':J:,3:.., CUSHION 
6 047401442 1 A 7 1J:..,? I::.., AW4 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW4 
7 S49661001 1 '.lv.11' F':l.:¥°T SOLENOID JOINT 
8 S01998001 2 7' 11 7"'/ !f I- ;t *- :'.i"3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 
9 110251001 1 ~ ./ ::t°'tI.'77'}\*-jJJr SPRING HOOK 
10 021670102 1 1-':J 1-1 :,.13.57 NUT, 1 SM3.57 
11 534883001 1 1 I- ;If IJ I\ * SPRING, EXTENSION 
12 519748001 1 "'t F '7 ? 5 :.., '7 '7 ''/ ::, 3 :.., CUSHION 
13 549663001 1 1- ''I I- 3.57 NUT, SM3.57 
14 062671012 1 1----.: :::J 357-40X 10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
15 028350242 1 ''*-if"jf;r-2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.S 
16 025350332 1 l:5-tJ':t.f*-111'3.5 WASHER, PLAIN L3.5 
17 SSS111001 1 1 I- I- 1) VI\ - ? 7 / ? CRANK, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER 
18 155559001 1 1:5-tJ':t.f*- WASHER, PLAIN 
19 048040342 1 l-;t'7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
20 S49664000 1 1' I- I- IJ '.IV .11' F jJ J\ - COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID 
21 062670612 2 'j- /\'.° :::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

118-P34-408 

30 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

M . **' :I- fll)~ / Thread nipper mechanism 

0 

118-P34-406 

31 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

M. **' ;I. mliJ /Thread nipper mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::..,;11 NAME OF PARTS RN 

1 S55108001 1 1 I- .:L JI, ;( D •;t t: ? ~ TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY, ;SF 

1-1 S55109001 1 1 I- .:L JI,;( D "/ t:' TENSION RELEASE ROD 
1-2 141492001 1 9 7 ·;,, ~ T ? ~ JOINT ASSY 

1-3 100022005 1 ;-·;,, l-5 .95 NUT, SM5.95 

2 145478101 1 ~/:Z- 1/4 .76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4. 76 

3 S02354001 1 9 7 ';t .:¥ T 11" :.., ::t- :i B SHOULDER SCREW, B 

4 100022005 1 ;- "/ I- 5.95 NUT, SM5.95 

5 S49653001 1 1 I- .:L JI, ;( ? f 'I I,, I { - ? ~ T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY 

5-1 S49654001 1 1 I- .:L JI, ;( ? f 'J I,, I { - TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER 

5-2 153597001 1 :.,91 l--ftl\=\:-;t.15- RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD 

5-3 S30033001 1 ~:.., ::t- 1/3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
5-4 S49655001 1 :t.15- COLLAR 
5-5 106129002 1 ;-·;,, I- 3.57 NUT, SM3.57 
5-6 028350242 1 /\:Z-ifti::t-2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
6 S49656001 1 1 I- .:L JI, ;( I,, I\ - U TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U 

7 S49657001 1 .:I.JI,;( 1,,1<-U.A I- ·;t /\ STOPPER, U 

8 S19748001 1 -tt t: 'I '7 5 :.., ? ? ·;,, :., 3 :.., CUSHION 
9 062680812 2 T ~ ::J 43 7-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 

0 15 048040342 2 I- ;('7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
16 109763002 1 iftJ::t- WASHER 
22 S55199001 1 -( I- .:L JI, ;( I:: :.., L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L 

700 S42870201 1 -< 1-.::LJI,;( -j"5 Jr·;t I- TENSION RELEASE BRACKET 
701 062771012 1 -J-~::J635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10 
702 S42873101 1 -( 1-.::LJI,;( I,,/\- LEVER, ;T-RELEASE 

703 S42871201 1 ,t-tj-I 7' :.,7'?' 1,,/\-? ~ WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVE ER ASSY 
704 S55134001 1 ,t-ttI 1,,/{-JC:?-, SPRING 
705 S43900001 1 7.1:..,Jr·;tl):..,'7A STEPPING LINK, A 
706 025750132 1 I:: 5 ifjj"j_l..:., 3 '15.56 WASHER, PLAINS 5.56 

707 048040342 1 I- ;( '7 E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
708 S43901001 1 tJ :.., T •:J 1) :.., ? B STEPPING LINK, B 
709 151907001 2 ~:.., ::t- 1/5.95 STUD SCREW 5.95 

710 100022005 2 ;- ·:; I- 5.95 NUT, SM5.95 

711 S43902001 1 :n :.., Jr ·;t 1) :.., '7 c STEPPING LINK, C 
712 018681022 2 J'-J-;J{Jt, l-4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X 10 

713 028680242 2 /\ ::t- ij'" ::h ::t- 2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
714 100645003 2 ifjj" j_l.. WASHER 
715 S43909001 1 7.1:..,Jr•:Jl):..,'7~-.A STEPPING LINK BASE 

0 716 159905001 1 t-;C.x-(7'-3'Ji:? ':Jj;..:l ADJUSTING SCREW 
717 106147002 1 ;- ·:; I- 7. 94 NUT, SM7.94 

718 S43903001 1 :.,1):,_.,~·;t~T CYLINDER JOINT 

719 148764001 1 ~:..,;t.V-4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 

720 S10123001 1 ,t-ttitJJ....:t.15- COLLAR 
721 110161004 2 ;- ·:; I- 4.76 NUT, SM4.76 

722 S46144100 1 :.-•J:..,~25x15'7~ CYLINDERASSY, 25X15 
722-1 S46145000 1 :., 1J :..,~25x15 CYLINDER, 25X 15 

722-2 S04905000 2 /\-7.::L=.,t:.., HALF UNION 

723 S43904101 1 I 7' :., IJ :,_., ~ f- IJ 0:J Jr -( 9 SETTING PLATE, AIR CYLINDER 
724 S24729000 4 CQ2;J{Jt, I- M5X45 SOLT, CQ2 M5X45 

725 060681212 4 1<1:.., t-'437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 

118-P34-406 

32 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N . itinrt~WffllOii/ Synchronizer 

4 

P . -:1 IJ ;,, ,-.. ~tlilHi I Printed circuit board mechanism 

33 

/ 
1-15~ 

118-P34-501 

0 

1-14 

118-P34-518 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N. it11'L tll±lfiOOi~ I Synchronizer/ Synchronisator 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S48666001 1 :.-:..--70-J-1'-lf?~ SYNCHRONIZER ASSY 
2 062400806 2 T" ::J 4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
4 S38080001 1 /\ IJ :,I $1 V° :,I -\"' ? ? ~ MAGNET ASSY, D 
5 S38082001 2 /\ 1) ')I:,,:.,-\"'??~ MAGNET ASSY, U 
6 062681412 3 T" ::J 437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
7 025680132 3 l::5-!f:ff:?,.:.-=1'74.37 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 

118-P34-501 

P . 7' 1J / 1-- ~l.&~i*' I Printed circuit board mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::..,;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S49479001 1 ;<-f:..,~1{ :,,-7~ MAIN PCB ASSY 
1-1 S29019000 4 ICMS4640P IC:M54640P 
1-2 S43178000 6 PH:h 7 5 PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231 
1-3 093650008 1 CMOSIC74HC08F IC :74HC08F 
1-4 093650032 1 CM0SIC74HC32F IC :74HC32F 

0 1-5 091170009 2 BIPIC74LS09F IC: 74LS09F-T 
1-6 S49484000 8 MOSFETFS10KMJ·2 TRANSISTOR, FET : FS 1 0KMJ-2 
1-7 S49485000 8 MOSFETFXGKMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET : FX6KMJ-2 
1-8 S49471000 6 MOSFETFK18SM-12 TRANSISTOR, FET: FK18SM-12 
1-9 S38155000 3 M0SFET2SK 1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1306 
1-10 SS0645000 1 M0SFET2SK1307 TRANSISTOR, FET : 2SK 1307 
1-11 S49486000 1 M0SFET2SJ222 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SJ222 
1- 12 U32744000 1 DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH: DSS708 
1-13 0A430100S 31 +-J-r-;.-lj'-7 ~ 3X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M3X10 
1-14 S48578000 1 GFUSESAFB IJ - t= •;, ~ GLASS FUSE, SA ;W/LEED WIRE 
1-1 S YS1030150 1 ;j; 1J (50B103 CAPACITOR, POL VESTER SOB 103 

118-P34-S 18 

34 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

01 . ::J / t-, Cl J~~ o/? AOllii , I Control box mechanism 

r--~-
11---1~~ I 

l 11-1 I 
54

------c:2 __ .:...; 

1-9 <----l :~ 
• 

1-3 r
:·-------. 

...... : 
1-22 --, 

0 

~-
20 ~ ---~L-- O 

21~ 

1-26-19 

~ll===ro:::~~~-

0 - - --.. -.. ----
--- -c, .----~ 1-1 

1-26-7 

1-26-6 

,, _....;----1 -26-9 

,........:::::.~ 

~~~-~=i_=:§:: '-_.!:.-~ ·~ ~-L....~=~J ~-~-}L....J'~.J__- 1-26-17 

1-26-13 1-26-11 

35 

1-2 

0 

118-P34-502 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q1 . ::i :..- 1-- Cl - Jv ;f{ ''J ~ A ~iJ I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I: :,, ;I -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S49467001 1 ;f.•;1? A?~ BOXASSY 
1-1 S49468001 1 T :,, Jf :,, ;f. ·;1 '7 A POWER SUPPLY BOX 

1-2 S49469001 1 ;I -( :,, ~ I ( :,, I- IJ ''/ Jr -( 1J SETTING PLATE, ;MAIN PCB 

1-3 S49470001 1 ;f; ''J? A 711 BOX COVER 

1-4 S38093000 1 :::J - r :::t-ltI-(11 HOLDER PLATE 

1-5 0A5401206 2 +T-"-tf? ~ 4X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X12 

1-6 021400206 2 2 :,, .::z. -j- ';I t- 4 NUT, 2 M4 

1-7 S47692000 1 DC7 7':,, 'I: - 11? ~ FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC 

1-8 0A5403006 2 + -J- r.-tf? ~ 4X30DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X30 

1-9 0A5400806 1 + -j- r.-tj'? ~ 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X8 

1-10 OA5401206 2 +-j-r.-tf? ~ 4X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X12 

1-11 S42260000 1 7':11-SW:::J- l-'434? ~ FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434 

1-12 S38107100 1 -t?-(~3-=?:,,Jf.:..-:::J - I-' POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL 

1-13 S38108000 1 '1:-11-=r:,,Jf::,,:::J- I-' POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR 

1-14 S38109100 1 Jf- t--=r:,,Jf:,,:::J- I-' POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P 

1-15 S38110000 1 PER:::J- I-' POWER HARNESS 

1-16 S11949000 1 :Lt ... 7··:;:,, .i RUBBER BUSH 
1-17 S00554000 17 -lt;f;- t- 6NS SUPPORT, 6NS 

1-18 S31760000 2 CKS? 7 ::,,7 26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L 

1-19 S43275000 6 ::i- i:75:,,7ws2Ns CORD CLAMP, WS2NS 

1-20 S43276000 4 :::J - I-'? 7 :,, 7 WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS 

1-21 S43277000 1 :::J - I-' ? 7 :,, 7 WS4NS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS 

1-22 008400604 12 + I- 7 A :::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-23 S381 16000 1 ;f.'7~:,,7'~ FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 

1-25 S49938000 1 -tf ''/ I .:.., :,, - I- INSULATION SHEET 

1-26 S49939001 1 j!:,,Jf.:..,~1<.:..,7 ~ POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 

1-26-1 S43177000 1 ICMA3830 IC, :MA3830 

1-26-2 S43184000 2 PH:n 7 7 PC923 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923 

1-26-3 S49586000 2 MOSFET2SK1941 TRANSISTOR, FET; 2SK 1941 

1-26-4 S55473000 1 SIDPA905C6-F DIODE, AR :PA905C6-F 

1-26-5 S38203000 1 SBDYG802C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R 
1-26-6 S38201000 2 1< 1JA11V14D471 VARISTOR, :V140471 

1-26-7 232384001 1 ST::i'..1 l <DSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER, ;DSA362MA 

1-26-8 S49071000 1 DBRD25XB60 DIODE BRIDGE, :25XB60 

1-26-9 S38205000 1 f' ::,,c2soe1s2 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :2508182 

1-26-10 S38206000 1 T/(63B272 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :63B272 

1-26-11 S43175000 1 I- 7.:.., AETS54AA159 TRANSFORMER, : 54AA 159 
1-26-12 S43176000 1 t- 7 ::,, A ETS3 SAD 199 TRANSFORMER, :35AD199 

1-26-13 S43181000 1 :::J -( Jl,ETS49AD289AC COIL, :49AD289AC 
1-26-14 S38208000 1 RYJWlAFSNDCSV RELAY, :JW1AFSN/DC SV 

1-26-15 153242000 2 I: .::Z.-A' 6A FUSE, GA 
1-26-16 S08030000 1 Gl:.:J..-A' SAFB FUSE, SA ;FB 

1-26-17 S48580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB 
1-26-18 0A4301005 8 + -j- r<-tf ? ~ 3X1 ODA SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M3X10 

1-26-19 S43189000 1 PCBEl ::J - I-' HARNESS, PCB ;E1 

1-26-20 S43187000 1 PCBE2:::J- I-' HARNESS, PCB ,E2 

1-26-21 S49472000 1 -It- ~ A 116D-22 THERMISTOR :60-22 

10 S55404000 1 PROM-I:? 1' ~3? ~ PROM ASSY, CONTROL 

10-1 UA4817000 1 MOSLSl27C2001 EPROM: 27C2001 

11 S53032000 1 PROM-IM?~ PROM ASSY, IM 

11-1 S38143000 1 CM0SLSl27C512 CMOS LSI, 27CS 12 

12 228475000 1 ?"':I '..I? 1<.:.., I-' 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

118-P34-502 

i::r RMtrt'l c: ;;~ t.J' i-t~' "t ~'-?> ftBilii ~ .:'}i:ltH'i ~ * t' t, ~tli51H ~ 'll.ftBilii t.Jf-i\!J-.? t;. -t? "/ t- 1;: fl. ? "ts 1; * t' . 
i:;: When ordering parts which have an asterisk(;:() in the RM column, these parts w ill be supplied as a set together w it h other necessary parts 

such as circu it boards. 

36 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

01 . ::J :,, 1-- a-JI,* '.:I ? A Dllfi / Control box mechanism 

10 

1-9 

<·-------:t :~ 
• 

r
' ---- --· 

.... .. : 
1-22 · -, 

~- ' 

20-J-..._._L ___ 

1-3 

21~ 

1 -26-19 
~t====::>ro-;:=-------::-\-:-~~-

OL----1D 
1-26-13 1-26-11 

37 

~~: I 

'.-wr!fli 1~1'~11.1~1 
'. ......... : ~ > 1·11 

1-1 

1-26-7 

1-26-6 

1-26-8 
0 1-26-1 

1-26-9 

L......J' 1-26-17 
0 

1-2 

118-P34-502 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q1. ::i:., t-- Cl-Jv~ ·J? Ar'lHJ/Control box mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

< ttil:l:llfl > <For Export> 
20 S38352101 2 7:.., ,'f,t-7,xJl,.4:fJ ::i ? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 

--------------------~---~---------------------- ---------------------------------------
<rnpqffl > <For Japan only> 

21 S38353101 2 T :.., -'T=\'- 5 "(Jl,.'7 --------------------

-------------------- ----~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
54 S55627001 1 IM7 1'\.JI, LABEL, IM 

< : ti:l200V,220V/fl > < For 11 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC 11 > 
H-1 S55414001 1 ;j. •;, ? .7. ".I '7 ? ~ A 1-P BOX SET, A 1-P; 3-P. 200/220V 

< !liti:l 220V ,230V /fl > < For 11 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC 11 > 
H-2 S55415001 1 *';I? .7. 'J '7? ~ A2-P BOX SET, A2-P; 1-P. 220/230V 

<.!t!ti:!100V/fl > <For Japan only> 
H-3 S55416001 1 ;J; ';I '7 .7. •J '7 '7 ~ B 1-P --------------------

<.!t!ti:!110V,120V/fl > < For 11 1-Phase 11 OV & 120V AC 11 > 

H-4 S55417001 1 * ';I '7 .7. ".I '7 ? ~ B2-P BOX SET, B2-P; 1-P. 11 0V AC 

< =ti:!41 SV/fl > < For 11 3-Phase 41 SV AC 11 > 
H-5 S55418001 1 * ·;1 '7 ;i. ".I '7 '7 ~ Cl-P BOX SET, C1-P ;3-P. 415VAC ,. 

<=ti:!380V/fl > < For 11 3-Phase 380V AC 11 > 

H-6 S55419001 1 * •;, '7 .7. ".I '7? ~ C2-P BOX SET, C2-P ;3-P. 380V AC 

<.!t!tU40VJfl > < For 11 1-Phase 240V AC 11 > 

H-7 S55420001 1 ;t.' ";I '7 .7. ".I '7 '7 ~ C3-P BOX SET, C3-P ;1-P. 240V AC 

<:ti:!400V/fl > < For 11 3-Phase 400V AC 11 > 

H-8 S55421001 1 * ';I '7 .7. ".I '7 ? ~ E-P BOX SET, E-P ;3-P. 400V AC 

<.ijiti:!230V/fl > < For 11 1-Phase 230V AC 11 > 

H-9 S55422001 1 * ";I '7 .7. ".I '7 '7 ~ F-P BOX SET, F-P; 1-P. 230V AC 

118-P34-502 

i:.r RMtl't'l l.: ):( ti{t~ I z ~\{>BB~ f .:'iiJZHi ~ * T t' ~ffi:~!it·IHi:BB~ti-i\'..A? t:. -t! •:; t- 1.: t;,:? z .ts •J * T 0 

if When ordering parts which have an asterisk( ·,~) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together w ith other necessary parts 

such as ci rcuit boards. 

38 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

02 . ::J / i' a-JL,*-:;? AIJlHi / Control box mechanism 

< .=.ffl200V ,220Vm I For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > < .!liffl220V,230Vm / For "1-Phase 220V & 23OV AC"> 

< .=.ffl415V,380Vm / For "3-Phase 415V & 380V AC"> < !*1ffl240Vm / For "1-Phase 240V AC"> 

3-3-2 3-3-2 

" ;;t7':-- :1 ~-~/OPTION PARTS " 

< .=.ffl400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" > < • m230V I For "1-Phase 230V AC"> 

3-3-2 

118-P34-502 

39 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q2. :::i :.- t-- D - JI,, ;J{ "J ? A ~1l / Control box mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: ;.., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

<=-t~200V,220Vffl > < For " 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " > 
2-1 S38112001 1 -=r ;..,Jf;..,sw'J ~A P-SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY, A 
2-1-1 S38113000 1 T' ;..,Jf ;..,IN:::J - I-A POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN 
2-1-2 S38133000 1 -=r;..,Jf;..,:::i- i-: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2-1-3 J02657001 1 3P::t~SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-1-4 224514001 2 -ti' ':I I. ;.., -( $1 INSULATION PLATE 
2-1-5 218859001 2 / 'I -( ;.., 11' M 1 50 BINDER, M150 

--------------------.,_ ___ ----------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<.!M~100Vffl > <For Japan only> 

2-2 S38114000 1 -r;..,Jf;..,sw'J ~s -----
2-2-1 S38115000 1 7.:..,}f::,,1N:::J- 1-B --------------------
2-2-2 S38118000 1 j-' ;..,7::,,:::i- r:::J'JT1 ----- -----
2-2-3 J02657001 1 3P::t ~SW#17 ---------
2-2-4 224514001 2 -tf ':I I. ::,, -( $1 --------------------
2-2-5 218859001 2 1,-(;..,1fM150 --------------------

--------------------i---------------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<=-t~415V,380Vffl > <For" 3-Phase 41 SV & 380V AC "> 

2-3 S38117000 1 -r:,.,Jf;..,sw'J ~c POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C 
2-3-1 538115000 1 7;..,Jf::,,IN:::J- r B POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN 
2-3-2 538133000 1 7::,,Jf;..,:::i- 1- POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2-3-3 J02657001 1 3P::t::--SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P # 17 
2-3-4 224514001 2 -tt··:;I.::,,-($1 INSULATION PLATE 
2-3-5 218859001 2 /' 1 ::,, 11' M 1 50 BINDER, M150 

--------------------~---~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<!M~220V,230Vffl > < For " 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC "> 

2-4 547592000 1 ·'f';..,Jf::,,sw'J~D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D 
2-4-1 538113000 1 T::,, Jf::,, IN :::J - r A POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A; IN 
2-4-2 S47595000 1 7:,.,Jf;..,:::i- i-: .:z.~.:z. ·:; POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP. 
2-4-3 J02657001 1 3P::t ::--SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-4-4 224514001 2 ·tf':I I::,, -( $1 INSULATION PLATE 
2-4-5 218859001 2 1, 1;.., 11'M150 BINDER, M150 

--------------------~---~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<.!tH~110V,120V,240Vffl > <For" 1-Phase 110V,120V & 240V AC"> 

2-7 547594000 1 -r:,,Jf.:..,sw'J ~G P-SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY, G 
2-7-1 538115000 1 7;..,'f;..,IN:::J - rB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN 
2-7-2 547595000 1 7::,,7.:..,:::i- 1-.:z.~.:z.·:; POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP. 
2-7-3 J02657001 1 3P::t::--SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-7-4 224514001 2 tf ':I I. ::,, -( $1 INSULATION PLATE 
2-7-5 218859001 2 /'1-( ::,,1fM150 BINDER, M150 

------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- --
< .!tit~ 220V ,230Vffl < For " 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC 

.=.tU00V,220Vffl > 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC "> 
3-1 538123000 1 ACIN :::J -* ? ~ ? ~ AC CONNECTOR ASSY, IN 

--------------------~---~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<!IH~100V,110V, 120Vffl > <For" 1-Phase 100V,110V & 120V AC"> 

3-2 S49473000 1 "-;..,1J::,,f-7;..,AB?~ CONVERSION TRANSFORMERASSY, B 
3-2-1 549474000 1 "-;..,n:,, t-'.7;..,As CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B 
3-2-2 538126000 1 ACIN:::J- F AC HARNESS, IN 

--------------------
.,_ ___ 

------------------------ ------------------------------------- --
<!1!,~240V, < For " 1-Phase 240V AC 

.=.t~400V,415V,380Vffl > 3-Phase 400V,41 SV & 380V AC"> 
3-3 549475000 1 "-;.., n.:.., I- 7::,, A C'J ~ CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C 
3-3-1 549476000 1 "-:,.,n::,, I- 7::,, A( CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C 
3-3-2 538126000 1 ACIN:::J- F AC HARNESS, IN 

118-P34-502 

40 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

02 . ::J ::,, t-- IJ - JL,~-:; !7 A 00-ffi / Control box mechanism 

< ; ffl20OV,220Vm / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC"> 

-------1 
I 2-1-3 2-~ 
,~~ ~" -!~3-1 

2-1 r-<dj i ~~ r~: 
~-2-1-~ 2-1~ 2~-3) 

< .=.ffi415V,380Vm / For "3-Phase 415V & 380V AC"> 

3-3-2 

" ;;t:1:-, a ;_.,llf!ifli I OPTION PARTS " 

< .=.ffl400V I For "3-Phase 400V AC" > 

3-3-2 

41 

< !t!ffl220V,230Vm / For "1-Phase 220V & 23OV AC"> 

< !t!ffl240Vm I For "1-Phase 240V AC"> 

3-3-2 

< !t!ffl230V / For "1-Phase 230V AC"> 

2-6 

46~) 

~ 43 42 ~ ~ 41 

~ ® J,~40-1 
48 48 ~ < '------~& 44 47 ~ 

r~ ~ ~ 3_4 ~ -> 1:rso 
-1~ ~ ;! 
~ e--52 

118-P34-502 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q2. ::J:., 1-- l:::t - JL, *' ·:; 7 A ~il / Control box mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<200V,220V,230VJ:J9Hfi > < Except for " 200V ,220V & 230V AC "> 
4 018061436 4 J7j-;f;JI, t-6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14 

5 025060236 8 l::7-!fjj,:z, -;:-.:z.r'.}6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 

6 021060106 4 1:,, .:z. .,- ·:; t- 6 NUT, 1 M6 

7 028060246 4 ,,;z, -if:h.:Z-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 

" ,t- 7 :., 3 :-- BB~ " "OPTION PARTS " 
<.=.ti:!400Vffl > < For " 3-Phase 400V AC " > 

2-5 538120000 1 j-';,, ?' :-- 1N::i - r E POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E; IN 

40 540635001 1 .I 1 ;l. 7 1 JI,? 430E? ~ NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E 

------------------------~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<.!11ti:!230Vffl > < For " 1-Phase 230V AC "> 

2-6 543188000 1 T:., Jf :., IN ::i - r F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F ; IN 

3-4 543201000 1 ACIN::J - t- F AC HARNESS, F ;IN 
40-1 S40616001 1 .11 ;l. 71 Jt,?EMC? ~ NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC 

~--------------------...., ___ ~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
0 < .!liti:!230V,.=.ti:!400Vffl > < For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC" > 

41 540620000 1 ~ / \ ;_, f- IJ ') 'r 1 ? SETTING PLATE, ;PCB 
42 0A4400605 6 +.,-,-..:-if? ~ 4X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6 

43 540621000 1 EMI ::J 7' ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 

44 S40622000 1 EMI ::J 7' ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
45 149809000 2 ?15'Y7L BEAD BAND, L = 200 

46 540621000 3 EMl::JJ"ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 

47 540622000 2 EMl::J 7' ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 

48 149809000 5 ? 17 ·:; 7 L BEAD BAND, L = 200 

49 540623000 1 EMl::J J"TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 

50 0A5401606 1 + .,-r-;:-tf? ~ 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X16 

51 025040236 1 1::5-tf::n'.:Z-7'-.:I.r'.}4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

52 021400106 1 .,- •:; I- 1 :.,.:I.4 NUT, 1 M4 

118-P34-502 

42 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R . ~J.±111-fl I Air pressure mechanism 

13 

12 

~ 

3-1 
b::::::> 

~er 
3-2 

' 25 

10 

118-P34-514 

43 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R. ~EE~iif- / Air pressure mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY I::;..,;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1-1 S43687001 1 j--fD;....?'-.:z.-jR AIR TUBE, AR-1A L = 1450 

1-2 S43687002 1 .,-10:..,7'-.:z.-jR AIRTUBE,AR-1B L= 1450 

1-3 S43688001 1 j--fD;....7'-.:z.-jL AIR TUBE, AR-2A L = 1350 

1-4 S43688002 1 j--fD;....7'-.:Z.-7L AIR TUBE, AR-2B L = 1350 

3-1 S53118001 1 .,-,a;....?'-.:z.-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3A L = 1600 

3-2 S53118002 1 .,-10:..,7'-.:z.-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3B L= 1600 

10 149796001 1 ·::f k. ,t. - ;i.. tJ .,- ? ':J :!f AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR 

11 S08178000 2 7·5;.., 7'-UY-4 BRANCH, UY-4 

12 S04897000 2 75?4 PLUG, 4 

13 228475000 3 Jr ':J '.I 'JI';.., r 1.9XBO FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

20 052501205 2 .,-,-,;:::i 1(.:z, I::: 5 5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) MSX12 

21 021500106 2 1 :,,.:Z.j-':J I- 5 NUT, 1 MS 

22 032422003 2 +7Jt..t'li :J4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 

23 148847001 2 -If 'jj' :,, WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 

24 S12212000 1 ;i., I\ 1 7 Jl,290S SPIRAL, 290S 

25 228475000 2 Jr ':J '.I 'JI';.., r 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

700 S51854209 1 7;..,:,!1(Jl,j'3A'J ~ VALVEASSY, 3A 
700-1 S31551209 1 J(JI, 7 · I- IJ ':J Jr 1 :)I 2-3 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 ;VALVE 

700-2 S09318101 1 -f;..,T?v-:$1 INTEGRATER 

700-3 S40628000 1 ;f--Jl,/\Jl,71/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4 

700-4 S09228000 1 1' Jr 1 = ':J 7 JI, NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8 

700-5 S44748001 1 I 7' 7' = ;f; JI, r 3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 

700-6 S43683001 3 T ;.., :_;I\ JI, 7· SOLENOID VALVE 

700-7 S18415101 6 1\-7.:z.=::t ;..,Q4M5 HALF UNION, ;Q4M5 

700-8 S43682100 1 ,,w7°"- * ;i.,x2'l ~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2 

700-8-1 S12404000 2 7 D ~I' JI, 7 ::J * ? :$1 VALVE CONNECTOR 

700-9 062302506 2 .,-,-,;:::i3x2s SCREW, PAN M3X25 

700-10 028030242 2 ,,i 'ifn i2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 

700-11 025030232 2 l::5-tf:ni7'-.:z.rj3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

700-12 S40629000 2 I ( I,., JI,=') 7 JI, BARREL NIPPLE 

700-13 S23880000 2 I7'-7'75- AIR MUFFLER 

700-14 S43686000 1 PTIJt..;f-1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4 

700-15 S43696100 1 I< JI, 7 · I\ - .:z; ;i., X 1 7 ~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 

700-15-1 S44746100 1 ') 1 tJ I ( JI, 7 I\ - .:z; ;i., VALVE HARNESS 

700-15-2 S44750100 1 ':J 1 tJ I ( JI, 7 I\ - .:z; ;i., 24 V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 

700-17 S40622000 1 EMl::J 7' ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 

700-18 149809000 1 :$11'5'Y7L BEAD BAND, L = 200 

700-19 S44287000 1 7' - ;i.. -t! ;.., 1050 GROUND WIRE, 1050 

700-20 OA5400806 1 + T r( -lj'? ~ 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

118-P34-514 

44 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

S. ~~DO~/ Power supply equipment mechanism 

------, 
f 40-s 40-10 I 
I 40_6 ____ - 40-3 ~ I 41 

I 40-1 . . 11 I J 
I 40-4- ~ - : ---- -f 
l4o-s~I~ I 
140-1 7 I 

3-1 1 l 40-9 40-2 ~ ~ ------T_.) 
~ "\ 40 

~ ' 3-2 ~ q \ 
2 

503-2 

700 , 
' 

702 703 

118-P34-515 

45 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

S. ~~OOfKt I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: :., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S48587000 1 /\ JI, A~ - $1 X? ~ PULSE MOTORASSY, X 

2 548589000 1 /\Jl,A~ - $1Y? ~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y 

3-1 155055001 4 J7 .,- ;f- JI, I- 4X45 BOLT, SOCKET M4X45 

3-2 018402522 4 7' .,- ;j; JI, I- 4X25 BOLT, SOCKET M4X25 

4 552907000 2 ::::l - t,: * JI, 1f # 10 CORD HOLDER, 10N 

5 0A5401006 2 T" ::::l / ( .::i=- t: 7 4X 10 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X10 

6 553136000 1 t-".7::ft?:.,-tj"IJ7-?~ SENSORASSY, ;HEAD AIR 

6-1 544665000 1 :\'-:.,t?·:1t?:,,-t:tGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X 

6-2 544665001 1 :\'-:.,-t? ':l-t?:.,-t:tGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y 

7 546476001 2 t?:.,-ttt,.,-7 SENSOR BRACKET 

8 062300806 2 .,-,-,;:::::J3XB SCREW, PAN M3X8 

10 552907000 2 ::::l - t,:;J;Jl,1( #10 CORD HOLDER, 1 ON 

11 0A5401006 2 T ,-,;: ::::l /' * t: 7 4X 10 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X10 

12 625010000 3 T -1' Cl :., ? 7 :., 7 NK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N 

13 062670512 3 .,-,-,;:::::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 

14-1 538144100 1 1 I- :\'- 1) './ I/ .I 1 t,: ? ~ SOLENOID ASSY, TR 

14-2 538146000 1 ::::l *? $13191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R 

14-3 538147000 1 7-?7.:z.-:is MARK TUBE, 5 

0 16 538148000 1 7-At?:.,1 GROUND WIRE, 1 

17 0A5400806 1 + T ,-,:-I}'? ~ 4XBDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

18 S49464000 1 1 I- I- 1J './ V .I 1 t,: ? ~ SOLENOID ASSY, ;T/WIPER 

21 549465012 1 ~ 3 'J :\'- IJ tJ I ::::l *? $1 ? ~ CONNECTOR ASSY, ;434E SF 

22 228475000 1 'T ':I '.I? I\:.., t,: 1 .9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

25 218859001 1 1<1 :.,1fM150 BINDER, M150 

30 149287000 4 .,-1CJ:.,'7-5:.,7 CORD HOLDER, 7N 

31 0A5400806 4 + .,-,-,;:-tf? ~ 4XBDB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X8 

32 500480000 1 ::::J- t,:;J;Jl,1f#S CORD HOLDER, SN 

33 0A5400806 1 + T"'-·-tf? ~ 4XBDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

34 500480000 2 ::::J- F ;J;JL,1f #5 CORD HOLDER, SN 

35 OA5400806 2 + .,-,-,:-1}'? ~ 4XBDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

40 555629001 1 l-'7'.:i'A-1' ':17?~ HEAD POSITION SWITCH ASSY 

40-1 555630001 1 7 -( ? Cl A 1' ':I 7 ? ~ MICRO SWITCH ASSY 

40-2 538744001 1 A -1' ':I 71' $1 /\ .::i=- SPRING, SWITCH PLATE 

40-3 555632001 1 A1':l7$f1' SWITCH BRACKET 

40-4 062020806 2 .,-,-,:::::J2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8 
40-5 140647101 1 ::::l- F:t-t:tI CORD HOLDER 

40-6 062400616 1 .,-,-,: ::::l M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
40-7 062401216 1 .,-,-,: ::::l M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 

40-8 026040236 1 t:-5-tfni~n:\'-4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 

40-9 154514001 1 A/'\--IJ'- SPACER 
40-10 021400106 1 .,- ·:, I- 1 ~ .:z. 4 NUT, 1 M4 

41 0A5401006 2 .,- ,-,;: ::::J / < * t: 7 4X 10 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X10 

42 552907000 1 ::::J- f-';j;Jl,$(#10 CORD HOLDER, 1 ON 

43 0A5401006 1 .,-,-,;:::::JJ\* t: -54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X10 

502 062300612 4 .,-l'X'::::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
503 549482000 1 EMCl':l?SW/\-.::i=-A? ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
503-1 532335100 1 SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311 N 

503-2 S49466000 1 EMSWl'-*A EM-SWITCH HARNESS 

504 S37057001 1 EMA1' ':l7A/'\--IJ'3 SPACER, 3 ; EM-SWITCH 

700 541202151 1 1' 1-/\-51''.lv.l-( F?~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 

701 062300612 2 .,-,-,:::::J 3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

702 228475000 2 'T':l'.I?/':.., r1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

703 555432000 1 '7-( /\-7.:Z.r'.}'T-( l\-*A RELAY HARNESS, WIPER 

704 555433000 1 ::::l*?$13191-02P1 CONNECTOR:3191-02P1 

118-P34-515 

46 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T . HH'l=rt::l-JL,00~ I Operation panel mechanism 

1 
1-8 

1-10 

1-17 

J 

118-P34-530 

47 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T. iJH'l:1 , .:z.. Jt,~il I Operation panel mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: / ;l 1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S55405001 1 '.I '7 -tJ- /\*JI, -7 ~ OPERATION PANEL ASSY 

1-1 S56522000 1 '.I '7 -tJ-" ;z- Jl,"7 1' JI, .L.. FILM, OPERATION PANEL 

1-2 S51801001 1 '' * JI,~'\/ -7 ~ PANEL PCB ASSY 

1-2-1 S29023000 5 LEDGL9P040 LED, ;GL9P040 

1-2-2 S30260002 8 SWDPl-100 SWITCH, DPl-100 ;GRAY 

1-2-3 U34870001 2 DIPSW KSP08 DIP SWITCH: KSP08 

1-2-4 S38104000 1 .J::,, ::J-1fEVQVEMF01 ENCODER, EVQVEMF01 

1-2-5 417382001 1 PK824SC-3601 BUZZER: PKB24SC-3601 

1-3 S43226000 1 FDD/\-;z_ A FOO HARNESS 

1-4 S55402000 1 /\ * JI, ::i - i-: -7 ~ PANEL HARNESS ASSY 

1-5 0A5400805 1 + -j-- r..:-tj' -7 ~ 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X8 

1-6 0A4300605 4 +-f-r..:-tf-7 ~ 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M3X6 

1-7 S43237100 1 PROM/\.:t-Jl,"7 ~ PROM ASSY, PANEL 

1-8 S02907000 1 ')7 ~ KNOB 

1-9 S43224000 1 3.SFDD FDD, 3.5 

1-10 S43225000 2 FDDA "--tJ- SPACER, FDD 

1-11 0A4300605 4 + -j--r..:-tf-7 ~ 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 

1-12 037300816 4 VT r,;;-, ':J I:: ;...- 3X8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8 

1-13 S43228000 1 7O?"57::J- t-'.P -7~ PROGRAMMER HARNESS ASSY, P 

1-14 002300603 2 +-f-r..:::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

1-15 S42653000 3 ::J 7-'TFC-23-11-14 CORE, ;TFC-23-11-14 

1-16 149809000 4 -,1'5':J7L BEAD BAND, L = 200 

1-17 008400604 8 + I- 7 A ::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-18 S36008009 1 /\ .:t- JI, 3 ::J tJ I \ - SIDE COVER, ;PANEL 

1-19 107321009 1 :1 ;...- .:t- V" 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 

1-20 107017001 1 -;--~1,.:t--lfn:z- WASHER, SPRING WAVE 

2 S43236009 1 './ '7 -tJ-" .:t- JI, t-= :11' OPERATION PANEL BASE 

3 S43674000 1 -7 ':J ~ 3 :.--A CUSHION,A 
4 S43675000 3 -7 ·:J ~ 3 ;...-a CUSHION, B 

5 S25634101 3 7-' T ;f- JI, I- SX65 BOLT, SOCKET MSX65 

6 025050236 6 1::5-tt· :n:r-r.:z.1Js WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

7 018081636 1 7-'-f-;f,JI, l-8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16 

8 S10408000 1 :i.L..~- I- RUBBER SHEET 

9 021500106 6 1~.:Z.-j-- ':J l-5 NUT, 1 MS 

118-P34-530 

48 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U1. ffi~ 00~ I Foot switch pedal mecha . rnsm 

49 

,--
1 I 1-3-1-14 

I 1-3-1-13 ~ --------

1 1-3-1-11 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
~ 
'\ 

'\ 
\ 
'\ 

1-3-1-15 

1-3-1-16 

'\ I ' 

\ ©-1-3-1-17 ~ 1-3-1-2 
\ r1-3-1-3 

~-

r
,\ \ ~00

~ G ~

0

o 

I I \ 1-3-1-4 I 

1-3-71-3-8 1-3-9 \\ f ~ ~..-1\ \ 1-3-1-5 ~-"~to 

\ 

'-- T----
1-3-1 

----i 
1-3-1-8 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ___ _,/ 

118-P34-651 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U1. i~l.&~1i / Foot switch pedal mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;,.,J 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-3 S51846101 1 2 v ;,., T;J t-3SWt? ·;, I- 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET, 3 

1-3-1 S51847101 1 2 v ;,., 7 ';J I- 3SW'7 ~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY, 3 

1-3-1-1 S49669100 2 7 ';J I- "'11' JI, 11' 1 '7 ~ FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY 
1-3-1-2 S49672001 1 211' :..-swt:;,., PIN 
1-3-1-3 S38168001 1 J";J :;, .:L '7 I C;t SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-3-1-4 S38169201 2 7 ·;J I- SW:;; V' 1 :$1 B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH 
1-3-1-5 004400603 4 +-tf7::J:Z-':/4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1-3-1-6 S38170001 2 7'/ I-"' 11' JI,/ * SPRING, COMPRESSION 

1-3-1-7 S54650000 1 2i....;,.,7 •;J l-3SW/\ - ;z-7,.'7 ~ FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 2-P/3 

1-3-1-7-1 S54691000 1 2 v;,., T;J I- 3SW/\ - ;t ;i.. FOOT SW HARNESS, 2-P/3 

1-3-1-7-2 S36260000 3 ::i.. 1 ·;J 7'- VX t: ;,., * :$1 ;,., MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON 

1-3-1-8 062301205 2 -;- .r-: ::i3x12 SCREW, PAN M3X 12 

1-3-1-9 228475000 8 Jr •;, '.J '71 ,;,., I' 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

1-3-1-10 S51451000 2 7 •;, 1- "' 1f JI, FOOT PEDAL 

1-3-1-11 S49673000 2 "' 11' JI,* :j 1 :$1 PROTECTION PLATE, ; PEDAL 

1-3-1-12 S49674001 2 7,. 1 ·;J 7'- :t -tJ' I / , ,:t SPRING, PLATE 

1-3-1-13 S38177001 2 7'.:; I- "'11' JI, V' '7 SHAFT, ; F-PEDAL 
1-3- 1-14 048050346 4 I-J'7ES RETAINING RING, ES 

1-3-1-15 052400606 4 7-"::J/ { ;tt:74X6 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X6 

1-3-1-16 025040236 2 t:7-!f:ff,:t7'-.1174 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-3-1-17 117936001 8 ::il.i:?/9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 

1-3-1-18 S38180000 1 ::i .:t '7 :$1 1 72169-1 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1 

1-3-1 - 19 S38060000 1 ::i * '7 :$1 ~ -t1 ·;, 7 , ax 19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-3-1-20 S46694000 2 ::J- I' 7··;, :;;.:LKR61A CORD BUSH, KR61A 

1-3-1-21 062302506 2 7"'-::l3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 

1-3-2 S38178101 2 7 "J I- SW:;, ':/ 1 :$1 A SUPPORT PLATE, A 
1-3-3 S38179101 2 7';J I-SW:;; V 1 :$IC SUPPORT PLATE, C 

1-3-4 018082536 4 yj-;f-JI, I- 8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
1-3-5 028080246 4 ,,,:t-!f:ff .:t2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-3-6 025080236 4 t: 7 -If :ff .:t 7'- .:i. '7 8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 

1-3-7 018501036 4 yj-;f-JI, I- SX10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 

1-3-8 028050246 4 ,q, -If :ff .:t 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 

1-3-9 025050236 4 t:7-!f:t.f;z-r.1175 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

1-3-10 018401236 4 yj-;f-JI, l-4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-3-11 028040246 4 I\ .:t -If :ff .:t 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

1-3-12 025040236 4 t:7-tfjj' .:z..7.1174 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

118-P34-651 

50 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U2 . ZHlilllffi (,t:1:-, =1 :,,ft!JH) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

" ;;t:fy =1 ::--Sifli / OPTION PARTS " 

2-4-1 

< M*ftffi811H I For supply parts > 

I 
3 

118-P34-651 

51 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U2. il~&~1l (;t 7':,, 3 / g3~) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: / ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

":t7 ~ 3 ::..,f!B~" " OPTION PARTS " 
2 546131001 1 2 ~ ::.., 7 "J I- SWi? ';/ I- OP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP 

2-1 546132001 1 2~::.., 7 ''J I- SW? ~ OP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP 

2-1-1 546133001 1 sw-tt-tt-:r. ~ 1 SWITCH BRACKET 

2-1-2 546134001 1 7''J 1-SWvJ\- FOOT SW LEVER 

2-1-3 148904001 1 ~::..,*:,7.94 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94 

2-1-4 025080236 1 t:5if:ff-*7.:L'78 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 

2-1-5 101268002 1-r 'Yl-7.94 NUT, SM7.94 
2-1-6 546135001 1 7''J I-SW/ ~* SPRING, EXTENSION 
2-1-7 546136000 1 7 ''J I- SW!\ - -*.A? ~ OP FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 

2-1-8 UD2390001 4 +-r ~ i?.L...A3X20DA SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M3X20 

2-1-9 025030236 2 t:5-ff:fi-*T.1?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

2-1-10 021300206 2 2~.17 '') 1-3 NUT,2 M3 
2-1-11 052400806 2 -r ~ ::i,<-* t: 74X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

2-1-12 500480000 1 ::i- f-';j";Jl,~#5 CORD HOLDER, SN 

2-2 100666002 2 "V JI,,:?°*:; 5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND MS.SX20 

2-3 200190001 3 .AT''J 7 Jt, STAPLE 

2-4 501603009 1 :t-ttI. 7'Jf7 ~ 1 ~? ~ TREADLE ASSY 
2-4-1 501199003 1 :t-ttI.7'Jf7~1~ TREADLE PEDAL 

2-4-2 133188001 1 :t-ttI.7'Jf7~1~ ~ ? TREADLE SHAFT 

2-4-3 119707003 2 7~1~ :.J?'iJr BRACKET 

2-4-4 119708001 2 7~1~:.J??Jrt/5- COLLAR 
2-4-5 017082206 2 ;f. JI, I- 8X22 BOLT,M8X22 
2-4-6 116694001 2 4t:J ?-r''J 1-8 NUT, MS 

2-4-7 028080240 2 J{ ;z-if::ff-*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
2-4-8 025080236 2 t:5-ff:fi-*T.:i'is WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-5 142656001 1 ? -tt 1)? ~ CHAINASSY 

<tiU~fflftB~ > < For Supply parts> 
3 549443000 1 ::J::.., ~? I- 170364-1 CONT ACT, ; 170364-1 

118-P34-651 

52 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

V . lfJ:tJ-t:s'Dl'lffi / Power table 

1 

118-P34-652 
W. :ta !l'5~-0Uffi (;:t:;1-y 3 /$~) I Programmer (Option parts) 

1-1 ";t-:fy :a :.-81!.ffi / OPTION PARTS" 

1-18 t 
1-13 

118-P34-942 

53 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

V . mJJ1J-g-mJ1Ki / Power table 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;,,;( -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 J03647001 1 CIM~ - '.ii 430'7 ~ MOTOR ASSY, 430CIM 
2 S53055100 1 IM/\ - -t .::i. '7 ~ HARNESSASSY, IM 

118-P34-652 

W. 7° a ~f 5 -:r - ~1Ki (:;t 7°:,, 3 :,.; gB~) / Programmer (Option parts) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( -( NAME OF PARTS RN 

1 S43249001 1 70?57'-'7~ PROGRAMMER ASSY 
1-1 S43250000 1 7O?57'-'7I7'.i! TOP COVER, ;PROGRAMMER 
1-2 S43251000 1 70?57'-:,,'.)17:$1 LOWER COVER, ;PROGRAMMER 
1-3 S43252000 1 :f-;f."- t,: .::i.l'\-'if SPACER, ; KEYBOARD 
1-4 S43253000 1 :f-;t,"- t,:::f.£.:.--1- RUBBER SHEET, ;KEYBOARD 
1-5 S43254000 1 :f-;f--t,::.--1- KEYBOARD SHEET 
1-6 037301015 4 v-;-r.:11 ·-; 1:: :..,3x10 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10 
1-7 S43255000 1 LCD1JJ{- LCD COVER 
1-8 S43256000 1 LCD LCD 
1-9 S43257000 1 LCD3'7-(:..,J{-'.i!- INVERTER, LCD 
1-10 037200615 40 V-J-N;:$1 "JI:: ;,,2X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6 
1-11 S43271000 1 7O?57'-"'<'?-*';.t I-A MAGNET,A 
1-12 S43272000 1 7O?57'-"'<'?-*''J 1-B MAGNET, B 
1-13 037300615 6 V-J--"'' '.i! ''JI:: ;,,3xG SCREW 3X6 
1-14 S43267000 1 7O?57'-:::J-t,: PROGRAMMER HARNESS 
1-15 S43268000 1 -(:..,1{-'.)l-/\-*;i. INVERTER HARNESS 
1-16 S43270000 1 :::J- t,::f ·')~.::tKR51 CORD BUSH, ;KR51 
1-17 S43981000 2 70?57'-:,,:$11]/{- LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER 
1-18 S43259001 1 70?77'~/{;,,7~ PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY 
1-19 S43269000 1 PROM7 0? 7 7' '7 ~ PROM PROGRAMMERASSY 

"::t7:,,3;,,gBifii" " OPTION PARTS" 
2 S40621000 1 EMl:::J 7'ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
3 149809000 1 111'5''J7L BEAD BAND, L= 200 

--------------------~---~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<ii!!~l!R'.lEffl > < For Area limitation> 

so SS2582001 1 ;i. -( =¥';,, 'T -( :::J '7 7 N;Jl,P2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2 

118-P34-942 

54 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

z. i~JiiiBOfl / Accessories 

-------, 
4~ ~ I 

l ~ 121 
s_=I) 4

·
4 If 

1-- ~ 1a 
1 ~ 11 
I 4-2~ 4-1 120 
~ 4-3~ ____ _) 

6 

51 

~ 
(- - ®C"67-1~-) 
I 'f~~1-s1 
167-1h;.~~ l-67-1 
I 67-1-el 67-1-fi~ 
I ~ f J : \i2::67-2 
I 67-1-s 
I I 67-1-2 _,/ \.. _____ _ 

103 
~ 
~~ 

101 102 

98 

97 

34 

-=l~ 

22 

.. ;;if-7':., ::1 ;..,ffi!&li / OPTION PARTS " 
93 

t 

55 

f 
16 

- ~17 

JJ 
11 9 

19-D 

r 
64 

14 

18-1 
-2 
-3 

~ 

921~­

~59 
920-il 

55--u 
0 

53---e --- --
52 _.e -· 

.-:: ...... : 
: :·-----

...___________--.........___ : : -------- -· 

~1~:~-~ 
54---e • . 
57--<=> T 
56~ 58 

28 

35-11-171> ~:-35-7 
35-8-1 , 

35-11-4 

35-6 

118-P34-910 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Z. 1-tlli~lffl1~ I Accessories 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::;..,;11' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

4 538039209 1 :t1' JI,/\/?'~ OIL PAN ASSY 

4-1 538040209 1 ;;t 1' JI,/\;.., OIL PAN 

4-2 154467001 1 " 1' .i .::f -t' ·:., 7 DUST OILER 

4-3 037301215 2 V-J- "- 7- ':I I:: ;.., 3X 12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12 

4-4 518093100 1 ?'~t'c4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 1100 

5 109714000 5 ?' ::f NAIL 

6 114486002 1 ;j; IJ ;;t 1' 7 - 7- 1 OILER 

9 143882001 2 t-'i:;ft;.., ::; HEAD HINGE 

10 014760622 2 7'-j- I- ;L ;z- V- 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 

11 549603000 2 l-'i7t;..,:;rj-'r::i' L. RUBBER CUSHION 

12 109714000 4 ?' ::f NAIL 

14 122991001 1 7 '/ ?' I:: / ;j; I} 7 ?' CJ ACCESSORY BAG 

16 3 ;f- t: ;.., BOBBIN 

17 1 ~~;_,I\ I)?'~ NEEDLE ASSY 

18-1 510208001 1 1 1-' 'il\:n;..,if . ... <t=0.4> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.4 . . <t=0.4> 

18-2 510208002 1 1 t-' rjJ\jJ;..,if ..... <t=O.S> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.5 . . <t=O.S> 

18-3 510208003 1 1 !-=' 'iJ\jJ;..,if ... . . <t=0.6> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 .. <t=0.6> 

19 S38045109 1 7?' 5?' ~ HEAD REST ASSY 
20 549604000 2 1-'i:f 'i-'r::f L. RUBBER 

21 109714000 2 ?' -!f NAIL 

22 114483002 1 ;j;IJ;;t1'5-?'~ OILERASSY 

23 555663001 1 :t1' Jl,7- ;..,-7 ?' ~ OIL TANKASSY 

25 149173001 1 6:h ?" *" ;z- :;-;>'7 ~3 SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3 

26 142443001 1 ;z- ::; -;, '7 ~ 1.9X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52 

27 118837001 1 ;t- :, 7 '7 ~3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70 

28 101572101 1 ;t.:; 7 '7 ~ 5.5X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.SX190 

29 107779001 1 '7-./\-J-6X7 WRENCH,6X7 

30 100887001 1 7-. /\-J-8X9 WRENCH, 8X9 

31 107780001 1 7-. 1,-;- 10X12 WRENCH, 10X12 

33 142721001 1 6:h?' ;f- rj-;1..J\-j-3 ALLEN WRENCH 3 

34 118064001 1 6:h?";f-rj-;1../\-j-4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 

35 S02763402 1 1' I- 7- T :1 1' ?' ~ 2DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR 

35-1 S51283001 2 'i -'T-tf 7 SPOOL STAND BASE 

35-2 150182000 2 7-. 7 - JI, 7 ':I I- SPOOL MAT 

35-3 S51282001 2 7-. 7 - JI,?' ·:., ~ 3 ;.., SPOOL CUSHION 

35-4 S02777001 1 J\1' 7D.:z-:;i? ':J 1-B PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B 

35-4-1 150206002 1 l::5-tJ'":fi.:t-16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 

35-4-2 S38648001 1 6:h ?' -J- ':I I- U5/B NUT, US/8-28 

35-4-3 150174000 1 :::J5L..::f-t'':l7 COLUMN CAP 

35-4-4 501005000 2 1' I- 7- T :::J. L. RUBBER WASHER 

35-4-5 S02747101 1 11-:h-'TJ \ ,:Z- SPRING 
35-5 S40640001 1 :::J 5 L. I\ 1 7 .::f -t' ':I 7 ':I .::f COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 

35-5-1 150174000 1 :::J5i..::f-t'':J7 COLUMN CAP 

35-6 156112003 1 :::J5i.J\1'7D COLUMN PIPE, D 

35-7 150173003 1 :::J5L.V-31';..,t- COLUMN JOINT 

35-8 S21798001 2 7-. 7 - JI,-* ::; i? ·:., I- SPOOL & SCREW SET 

35-8-1 150179002 2 7-. 7 - JI, ::; ? B SPOOL SHAFT, B 

35-8-2 028050246 2 I\* if :n· * 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 

35-8-3 021500106 2 1 ~.i-;- ·:., 1-5 NUT, 1 MS 

35-9 502778002 1 7-. 7 -Jl,;t-Jl,:1-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2 

35-10 S02786002 1 -;i..t..,·:., F1,:..-:n·--7 ~2 THREAD HANGERASSY, 2 

35-10-1 S02787002 1 7-. t..,·:., F 1,:..-n-2 THREAD HANGER, 2 

35-10-2 150183000 2 1' t-:n-'T/\:..-n-:11 THREAD HANGER BASE 

35-10-3 142990001 2 7-. L..- ·:., F 7 · ·:., ~ .i THREAD BUSH 

35-11 S40641001 1 7-. 7 - JI, V" ?' -* V i? ':I I- A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A 

35-11-1 021500106 4 , ~.i-;-·:., I- 5 NUT, 1 MS 

118-P34-910 

©M~~~~~~~~~~~t #~ij*~ • 
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

56 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

z . t-t 6lJBO~ I Accessories 

-------, 
4---t ~ I 

l ~ 121 
5_-_,) 4-4 I 
---~ It I '" I 
I - Q, I ' 
I 4-2----@ 4-1 120 
\. 4.3-----g ____ _) 

6 

51 

~ 
-------, 

( ~67-1-7 I 

I 'f~~1-s1 
167-1(';";.~~ f-67-1 
I 67_1_e(l 67-1-fi~ 
I /4 f ~ I G!::67-2 
I 67-1-s I 
I I 67-1-2 _J '--------

103 
~ 

'f"~ 
101 102 

98 

97 

23 
34 

~~ 

22 

" ;t:1;., 3 ;:..,ft!!~ I OPTION PARTS " 
93 

t 

57 

f 
16 

~17 

JJ 
11 9 

19-JJ 

r 
64 

14 

18-1 
-2 
-3 

~ 

921 ~-­

~59 
920 ---jl 

55--V 
0 

53 e _ .. --
52 .---~--

.......____ : ····:·-----
~ -: : -----------· 

-f~:r-_i:: --~--' 
54 ® 1· 
5 7 _.--<II) T 
5G _---::::::g 58 

28 

35-11-1-i, 
35-8-1 

118-P34-91 O 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Z . 1t/ii~fil1Ki / Accessories 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

35-11-2 062501406 1 -j- ~ :::JSX14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
35-11-3 062503506 1 -j-~ :::J MSX35 SCREW, PAN MSX35 
35-11-4 062501406 2 -j-/\;':::J5X14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
35-11-5 026050136 2 l::5-tj'ti-*:::J:ff115 WASHER, PLAINS 5 
51 144226001 1 l-'77:fJJ{- HEAD COVER 
52 146256001 4 -'J"J:,,3:..-:h-j-? CUSHION COLLAR 
53 146255000 4 -'J ';J :_,,3:.., CUSHION 
54 S00617000 4 ;j{rj:,,:..-::f.L..:h-5 - RUBBER COLLAR 
55 133740006 4 :h -'J '*- ;f-JI, I- 6X70 SOLT, SQUARE M6X70 
56 021060106 8 1 :,,.1-j-';J l-6 NUT, 1 MG 
57 025060336 4 l::5-tj'ti-*1116 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
58 032461606 2 +7Jl,t-'J'*- ::i4.SX16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.SX16 
59 S38044001 1 1:::..-:,,,t-t}'I HINGE PRESSER 
64 S41222101 1 /\ IJ ;j{ '7 -( I- 7" :.., -j- -( 8 THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR 
67 S49602201 1 7' 1 ti - t.: -t? ·;, I- C EYE GUARD SET, C 
67-1 S44493101 1 7'1ti- t.: -'J~ EYE GUARDASSY 
67-1-1 S44483001 1 7'-3'JJ{:..,-'}~ HINGEASSY 
67-1-2 S44485001 17'-fti-t.: EYE GUARD 

0 67-1-3 061660806 2 -tf -5 :::J 318-40X8 SCREW, FLATSM3.18-40X8 
67-1-4 021660102 2 -j-';J I- 1 :,,.13.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
67-1-5 026030232 2 1::-5-tj'ti-*~:tiA-3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
67-1-6 S44486101 1 7' 1 ti - t.: ;f; JI, 11" - A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 
67-1-7 062670512 2 -j-/\;':::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
67-2 062671016 2 -j-/\;':::J357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
70 S55633001 1 7- 1 ';J 7 ::t :,, 1 11 SWITCHING PLATE 
71 032422003 2 +7Jl,t-'J-*::i4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 

--------------------.,_ ___ ----------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<OOl*JJ:ll > <For Japan only> 

75-1 S55311001 1 /'\'JI, I- :fJJ{-IM-'J ~ -------------------

< lt. :±l J:ll > < For Export> 
75-2 S55311002 11\;'Jl,l-1.JJ{-IM-'J~ BELT COVER ASSY, IM 

-------------------- ---- ----------------------- ------------------------------------- --
76 062401006 2 -j-1'(:::J 4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
96 S43273000 1 3.5 ;< T 1 7' 2HD 3.5 MEDIA, 2HD 
97 S09989000 1 'J[J';Jl::--T-7- FLOPPY CASE 
98 S42658000 1 3.s-<:..-j-'·;.i-'J7.5""'J" INDEX LABEL, 3.SFD 
101 S08030000 1 Gl::.1-.:rsAFB FUSE, SA ;FB 
102 153242000 1 I:: .1 - ~GA FUSE, GA 
103 S48580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB 
920 018405032 2 7'-j-;f-JI, l-4XSO BOLT, SOCKET M4XS0 
921 021400102 2 -j- ';J l-1 :,,.14 NUT, 1 M4 

II ,t '7 :,, 3 :..-1!611~ II " OPTION PARTS " 
15 S06706001 1 :,, IJ :::J:.., ::f -( JI, SILICONE OIL 
91 S42890001 1 7CJ?-57-tf-t}'I PROGRAMMER SUPPORT 
92 032422003 2 + 7 Jl,t-'J '*- ::i4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 

93 OB 1351606 2 +-tf-5t-'73SX16 WOOD SCREW, FLATM3.SX16 

118-P34-910 

@#S~~~~~~~~~~t#~iji~. 

@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

58 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Sp. i±fUJ1Jg{S~- ~/DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

TlcOO~~fJflll~ tl. "'n \ *'t'O)"'C."$;/.t L \ffl~l=;:';!ffl < tt~ L '· 
The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification. 

©~i:p*(T,)fl!Sa§al;t, LK3-B430E11Tf!.!IJJ::~~ ~/'c!:::1til"'C."'t'. *O)ffll.§'lil;t, BAS-311 E7"C1~5 Ait11T~ ~/'c!:::1til"'C."'t'. 
©In the following table, parts marked with * are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with * are common with the 

BAS-311E. 

tiJJ~ i:pJ¥!j;J 
Medium-weight 

materials 

J:J!j;J 
Heavy-weight 

materials 
Extra heavy-weight 

materials 

(J-53) 
tt~fi 
Needle hole plate 

~ 
(E-24) 
~t=::,..,T-AM Bobbin 
case assy 

~ 

(02.2) 
S49980-001 FM 

159610-301 A 

(02.6) 
S10212-101 E 

152690-401 B 

S15902-401 LA 

* 

* 
1 :::i~_AIITli~ ------~-~-~;;~~~-~~--;------i---------------------- --~-~-~;~~~~-~~---~---- ----------·-------­
i Tens,on spnng ~ ---- --- -------- ---- - - - ---- ~-; ~~;~~ ;-~;-·;:;; ------------- -- - ---- -. 

r--· ---------------- --------. -------- -------------------------------------------------- --- ... ----------------- ········ ---------- ------
1 (E-24-2) * 
: ~ 1::::t?"-Alit.2t.2 t; 154341-001 
j Screw -··------···---------------- -------------------------------·--·····------- ··-···-··-·-··· ---------------

* S16492-101 LA 

r~~~~~~:,~ _-1_~~1~~~i~ ~::~l ~1~~~;-o~·;t~~i:i~1 ~ : . . -----: 
(E-25) * I * ~1::::,.., 159613-051 154663-001 B 
Bobbin ------------------- ------- --------- -- ---··-- ------ -·-···-··- · - ---. 

(i(iJ S44633-001 LAN 

(E-22) 
i:t:a t1f * $IUD 
Shuttle hook 
assy, w/box 

(E-21) 
7'i1f * Shuttle 
race body 

(G-1 4) 
*Ul-=rtit.2 
Spring.tension~ 

(G-10) 
*11:lU l~t.2 
Thread take-up ~ 
spring (JWJ) 

59 

* 152685-903 A 152687-902 B 

S 15662-992 LA * S15663-991 LB 

* 
152682-101 A 152686-101 B 

* * 
104525-001 107606-001 S06548-001 C 

* 
145519-001 144588-001 B 

* 
* 
* 

* 

118-P34-Sp 

0 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Sp. -f±tijjlJ$5li-~ ~ / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

~ 
(G-25) tt•~-~ 
Thread guide, ;n-bar 

te)A ~B 

(Z-17) 
~y;.,atffi 
Needle assy 

(C3-200-1, 200-2) 
ttll;t 
Work clamp 

(C3-100) 
izsUt& 
Feed plate -

118-P34-Sp 

cplfj#J 
Medium-weight 

materials 

* 

S41222-101 B 

* 

107415-414 

n;l#J 
Heavy-weight 

materials 

S02438-001 A 

S37928-419 

434E SF-2R 
S46544-001 

434E SF-2L 
S46545-001 

434E SF-2 
S44942-001 

f.~J!j#J 
Extra heavy-weight 

materials 

* * 

S02439-001 B 

* * 
145646-425 

60 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga. ij-~ffll~-ti~ I Gauge parts List 

< ?'- yffll.W. > 
=t:f y 3 ::.-CT.>?'-yffl!8li1::11;~aH>C1)tJtib 'J *T. ~x c~ u tilt . ..1: "f O)ffi~t>tt1::t.t u *T. 
· ~x bzs u ffi 

< Gauge parts > 
The following are provided as optional gauge parts. 
Each work clamp pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them. 
• Work clamps and feed plate 

1 2 3 4 

R 153493-001 S23377-001 (519) S27836-001 (895) 156085-001 (M) 

L 153498-001 S23378-001 (519) S27837-001 (895) 156086-001 (M) 

(C3-210-1, C)ra @~ 210-2) @~ ~~ ~;t 
Work clamp 51 37 18 103 

(C3-110) 
153503-001 S23379-001 (519) S23838-001 (895) 156087-001 (M) 

~~ §@ RS 'Jfi LA.+, O ra ' ~~ 1 1.5 

Feed plate ~0.5 51 ~ ~0.5 X\io.s 
103 

5 6 7 

R 156082-001 (L) 156088-001 (S) S44940-001 (434E SF) 

L 156083-001 (L) 156089-001 (S) S44941 -001 (434E SF) 

(C3-210-1, (C3-210-7-1, 
210-2) 210-7-2) II o I 11 o I ,-,-

~;t ~* ~~ LO 

Work clamp r---

12 
bd I bl 

124 

(C3-110) 
156084-001 (L) 156090-001 (S) S43990-001 (A) I S43991-001 (B) S43992-001 (C) 

(C3-302) 

RSUti ~~ 6 
A: t = 0.5 

Feed plate 1.5 B: t = 1.0 

X\io.s 1 

:8:-:-t 0.2 C: t = 2.0 
~ 

I o o I 

(C3-905) ?'-Y,!434E MK2 / Gauge assy, 434E MK2 

S54984-001 

fflili~Ui~fi RS lJ ti• t.2 t; I Screw 
I Home position standard plate 

__.,,.,-@ @ -----. 
,.,.-

+ I + i i 
t +I+ t + + 
+ + 

118-P34-Ga 

61 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga . 'J'- -yffll~-~ ~ I Gauge parts List 

(J-53) at7\ti / Needle hole plate 

A I $10211 -001 AF I S51449-001 BZ I S41013-001 D I S29997-001 E I S10212-101 EDI S30925-001 

0 0 0 0 0 ¢~) 
01.6 01 .6 

~ 
010 

~3 ~3 

02.2 02.6 6 

~ * 13 ~3 
2.8 3 

( S#Jfflffl~ 02.6 

/ For Heavy 
-weight materials ) 

F I S10213-001 FD I S30926-001 FM I S49980-001 H I S30450-001 L I S25127-001 M I S34348-001 

0 © 0 ¢~? 0 ¢~? 

~ 
02.2 02.6 04.7 06.5 

02.2 2 

~3 ~48 ~ =dfu=r3 
~3 

3 2.8 2.8 
( i:p~#J fflffl$ 
/ For Medium 
-weight materials ) 

3 I S40217-001 

0 
06 

~ 2.8 

118-P34-Ga 

62 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Wa. is-"5~Jl,/ Warning labels 

15'7 -"(JI,,/ Warning labels ~~ I Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

i.• ··-'· 

& 
IISBl!ti::J-hi:. 
~rt.c<t 't6::c.c< 

ffl 5 -"' J 1,, • ffi 40 X64 S38353-101 1>6 . 
U t lllU . 5ft 
r.:,i:.o,&h1t-e 
r: 1'"t ::c. 

.... . . . •· . . 
& 

Hl!IJUJttd'.Jfl ::;i... Lllrl:llf!m .. 

.. __ .. __ 
"~-t...,. 

__ .. 
Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 45 X 118 S38352-101 ,_ ...... ........ c., ........... -....... " 

__ .., 
-..i .... ~--f\fb' -- __ , __ 
.., .... "*' ~ ,-$ 

~'"""· ...... ...... ....... -- ..... 

I A It 8 I 

M<Slt't'rtllfe't6. 

A rtN• • • t -:>rti: flfl=;t~5-"(Jl, • ffi 40 X64 S38350-001 1111!1'11&1'6 ::I:. 
U t UJ,,:l)> f> . • 
ilt-.ll!t':-'Ptl'-'U . 
• • '1' • • t't6::1: • 

.A.CAUTION 

A 
'-""'9"""' 
m:a)' CGIJM Wlf(Jf)'. Label, operation Eng. 40 X 64 S38349-001 p,,o,, ..... ..i,~;'E Tumoff ffl.P'IIWO:tl bl 

~~-t; 

[&] 5 -"(Jl,~fAl 13 X 20 
13 X 20 J03663-001 Label, high temp. 

!PE / PE~-? 
7.5 X 12.5 S37059-001 Label, PE 

@ 7-;)..~-? 
cp 12 S37060-001 Label, grounding 

118-P34-050 

63 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~51 /INDEX 

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

J02657001 Q2 - 2-1-3 40 
Q2 - 2-2-3 40 

S10208001 J -46 26 
z - 18-1 56 

S27838001 C3 - 110-3 14 
Ga - C3-110 61 

Q2 - 2-3-3 40 S10208002 J -46 26 S29019000 p - 1-1 34 
Q2 - 2-4-3 40 
Q2 - 2-7-3 40 

J03647001 V - 1 54 

z - 18-2 56 
S10208003 J -46 26 

z - 18-3 56 

S29023000 T - 1-2-1 48 
S29997001 Ga - J-53 62 
S30033001 J - 22-3 26 

J03663001 Wa 63 S10209101 J -48 26 M - 5-3 32 
S00480000 s - 32 46 S10210201 J -49 28 S30260002 T - 1-2-2 48 

s - 34 46 510211001 Ga - J-53 62 S30450001 Ga - J-53 62 
U2 - 2-1-12 52 S10212101 Ga - J-53 62 S30925001 Ga - J-53 62 

500554000 Q1 - 1-17 36 
S00617000 z - 54 58 

Sp - J-53 59 
S10213001 Ga -J-53 62 

S30926001 Ga - J-53 62 
S31012001 D - 717 16 

S00705001 J - 47 26 S10371001 D - 723 16 S31013001 D - 718 16 
S01005000 z - 35-4-4 56 S10372100 D - 724 16 S31032001 G - 13 22 
S01199003 U2-2·4-1 52 S10377101 C2 - 91-3 12 S31551209 R - 700-1 44 
S01603009 U2 - 2-4 52 S10378101 C2 - 91-4 12 531760000 Q1 - 1-18 36 
S01998001 L -8 30 S10408000 T -8 48 S32235001 J - 18 26 
S02269001 B1 - 22 4 S10469001 G - 18 22 S32335100 s - 503-1 46 
S02354001 J - 24 26 S10478000 F - 10 20 S33251001 D - 790 16 

M -3 32 S11244001 J - 52 28 S34348001 Ga - J-53 62 
S02429101 E - 14-2 18 S11949000 Q1 - 1-16 36 S34883001 L - 11 30 
S02438001 G - 25-3 22 S12212000 R - 24 44 S34986000 F - 11 20 

Sp - G-25 60 
S02439001 G - 25-4 22 

S12404000 R - 700-8-1 44 
S12441001 G - 33 22 

S36008009 T - 1-18 48 
S36260000 U1 - 1-3-1-7-2 50 

Sp - G-25 60 
S02445001 A - 701 2 

S12668001 K - 703 30 
S12699000 G - 11 22 

537057001 s - 504 46 
S37059001 Wa 63 

S02652001 J - 7 26 S13385001 K - 702 30 537060001 Wa 63 
S02654001 J - 8-1 26 S13399001 D - 727 16 S37147109 K - 708 30 
502747101 z - 35-4-5 56 515662992 Sp - E-22 59 S37148109 K - 710 30 
S02763402 z - 35 56 S15663991 Sp - E-22 59 S37806109 K - 514 30 
S02777001 z - 35-4 56 515667001 Sp - E-24-3 59 S37915009 A - 12 2 
502778002 z - 35-9 56 S15902401 Sp - E-24 59 S37928019 Sp - B-26 60 
S02786002 z - 35-10 56 S16074101 Sp - E-24-1 59 S37928419 Sp -2-17 60 
S02787002 z - 35-10-1 56 S16290001 E - 23 18 537932101 C1 - 1-5 8 
S02907000 T - 1-8 48 516492101 Sp - E-24-2 59 C1 - 7-2 8 
S03677001 D - 728 16 517871101 D - 708 16 S37933001 C1 - 1-6 8 
S03800001 C2 - 91-19 12 S18093100 F - 26 20 C1 -7-3 8 
S04897000 R - 12 44 z -4-4 56 S37934001 C1 - 2 8 
S04905000 M - 722-2 32 S18415101 R - 700-7 44 S37940001 C1 - 23 8 
S06548001 Sp - G-14 59 
S06706001 z - 15 58 

C2 - 91-18 12 
519748001 L - 5 30 

S37942000 C1 - 27 8 
S37944000 C1 - 28 8 

S07333001 F - 2 20 L -12 30 S37978251 E - 5 18 
S07456000 F - 3 20 M -8 32 S37983001 F -6 20 
S08030000 z - 101 58 S20164001 A - 28 2 S37986000 F - 25 20 

Q1 - 1-26-16 36 
S08178000 R - 11 44 

S21775001 C2 - 91-6 12 
S21798001 z - 35-8 56 

S37987001 F - 29 20 
S37988000 F - 30 20 

S09043000 E - 14-8 18 S23337001 A - 16 2 S37990509 H - 1 24 
F - 32 20 S23377001 C3 - 210-2-2 14 S37991109 H - 1-1 24 
F - 700 20 Ga - C3-210-2 61 S37992100 H - 1-2 24 

S09212001 C1 - 3-1 8 S23378001 C3 - 210-2-1 14 S37993000 H - 1-3 24 
S09228000 R - 700-4 44 Ga - C3-210-1 61 S37994001 H - 1-5 24 
S09318101 R - 700-2 44 S23379001 C3 - 110-2 14 S37995101 H - 1-6 24 
S09989000 z - 97 58 Ga -C3-110 61 S37996001 H - 1-8 24 
S10058001 C2 -91-5 12 S23836001 J -8 26 537997001 H - 1-11 24 
S10091201 A -407 2 S23880000 R - 700-13 44 S37998001 H - 1-16 24 
S10111101 D - 719 16 524729000 M - 724 32 S38002201 J -3 26 
S10112001 D - 720 16 S25127001 Ga - J-53 62 S38003101 J -9 26 
S10113301 D - 721 16 S25456001 K - 507 30 S38004002 J - 11 26 
S10123001 M - 720 32 S25634101 T -5 48 S38004003 J - 11 26 
S10162201 F - 15 20 S27836001 C3 - 210-3-2 14 S38004004 J - 11 26 
S10174000 H - 1-15 24 Ga - C3-210-2 61 S38011001 J - 34 26 
S10195001 J - 30 26 S27837001 C3 - 210-3-1 14 S38012001 J -40 26 
S10202101 J - 41 26 Ga - C3-210-1 61 S38015001 J -43 26 

64 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF .NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

S38016001 J -44 26 S40622000 R - 700-17 44 S43249001 w - 1 54 
S38039209 z -4 56 Q2 -44 42 S43250000 w - 1-1 54 
S38040209 z - 4-1 56 Q2 -47 42 S43251000 w - 1-2 54 
S38044001 z - 59 58 S40623000 Q2 -49 42 S43252000 w - 1-3 54 
S38045109 z - 19 56 S40628000 R - 700-3 44 S43253000 w - 1-4 54 
S38060000 U1 - 1-3-1-19 50 S40629000 R - 700-12 44 S43254000 w - 1-5 54 
S38080001 N -4 34 S40635001 Q2 -40 42 S43255000 w - 1-7 54 
S38082001 N - 5 34 S40640001 z - 35-5 56 S43256000 w - 1-8 54 
S38093000 Q1 - 1-4 36 
S38104000 T - 1-2-4 48 

S40641001 z - 35-11 56 
S41013001 Ga - J-53 62 

S43257000 w - 1-9 54 
S43259001 w - 1-18 54 

S38107100 Q1 - 1-12 36 
S38108000 Q1-1-13 36 
S38109100 Q1 - 1-14 36 
S38110000 Q1 -1-15 36 
S38112001 Q2 - 2-1 40 
S38113000 Q2 -2-1-1 40 

Q2 - 2-4-1 40 
S38114000 Q2 - 2-2 40 
S38115000 Q2 - 2-2-1 40 

Q2 - 2-3-1 40 
Q2 - 2-7-1 40 

S38116000 Q1 - 1-23 36 
S38117000 Q2 - 2-3 40 
S38118000 Q2 - 2-2-2 40 
S38120000 Q2 - 2-5 42 
S38123000 Q2 - 3-1 40 
S38126000 Q2 - 3-2-2 40 

Q2 - 3-3-2 40 
S38133000 Q2-2-1-2 40 

Q2 - 2-3-2 40 
S38143000 Q1 - 11-1 36 
S38144100 s - 14-1 46 

S41060109 A - 709 2 
S41202151 s -700 46 
S41205001 K - 504 30 
S41206001 K - 505 30 
S41222101 G - 25-2 22 

z -64 58 
Sp - G-25 60 

S41271000 C2 -91 -23 12 
S41290201 A -708 2 
S41658000 C2 - 91 -1 12 
S41660001 C2 -91-12 12 
S41703000 C1 - 12 8 
S41705001 C1 - 15 8 
S42067001 C1 - 1-1 8 
S42069001 C1 - 7 8 
S42070001 C1 - 7-1 8 
S42083001 C1 - 41 8 
S42084101 C1 -44 8 
S42086001 C1 - 44-10 10 
S42260000 Q1 -1-11 36 
S42653000 T - 1-15 48 
S42658000 z -98 58 

S43267000 w - 1-14 54 
S43268000 w - 1-15 54 
S43269000 w - 1-19 54 
S43270000 w - 1-16 54 
S43271000 w - 1-11 54 
S43272000 w - 1-12 54 
S43273000 z -96 58 
S43275000 Q1 - 1-19 36 
S43276000 Q1 - 1-20 36 
S43277000 Q1 - 1-21 36 
S43674000 T - 3 48 
S43675000 T -4 48 
S43682100 R - 700-8 44 
S43683001 R - 700-6 44 
S43686000 R - 700-14 44 
S43687001 R - 1-1 44 
S43687002 R - 1-2 44 
S43688001 R - 1-3 44 
S43688002 R - 1-4 44 
S43693000 D -702 16 
S43696100 R - 700-15 44 
S43900001 M -705 32 

S38146000 s - 14-2 46 S42750209 A - 17 2 S43901001 M - 708 32 
S38147000 s - 14-3 46 S42751109 A - 17-1 2 S43902001 M - 711 32 
S38148000 s - 16 46 S42752000 A - 17-2 2 S43903001 M - 718 32 
S38155000 p - 1-9 34 S42756101 B1 -16-7 4 S43904101 M - 723 32 
S38168001 U1 - 1-3-1-3 50 S42827100 F - 24 20 S43907109 A - 707 2 
S38169201 U1 - 1-3-1-4 50 S42839101 D - 710 16 S43909001 M - 715 32 
S38170001 U1 - 1-3-1-6 50 S42840101 D - 713 16 S43981000 W -1-17 54 
S38177001 U1 -1-3-1-13 50 S42849101 D - 726-1 16 S43990001 C3 -302 14 
S38178101 U1 - 1-3-2 50 S42859001 K - 700 30 Ga - C3-302 61 
S38179101 U1 - 1-3-3 50 S42864101 K - 701 30 S43991001 C3 -302 14 
S38180000 U1 - 1-3-1-18 50 S42870201 M -700 32 Ga - C3-302 61 
S38201000 Q1 - 1-26-6 36 
S38203000 Q1 -1-26-5 36 
S38205000 Q1 -1-26-9 36 
S38206000 Q1 -1-26-10 36 
S38208000 Q1 - 1-26-14 36 
S38349001 Wa 63 

S42871201 M -703 32 
S42873101 M -702 32 
S42880001 D - 715 16 
S42890001 z -91 58 
S43175000 Q1 -1-26-11 36 
S43176000 Q1 - 1-26-12 36 

S43992001 C3 -302 14 
Ga - C3-302 61 

S44010001 A - 31 2 
S44287000 R - 700-19 44 
S44483001 z - 67-1-1 58 
S44485001 z - 67-1-2 58 

S38350001 Wa 63 S43177000 Q1 - 1-26-1 36 S44486101 z - 67-1-6 58 
S38352101 Q1 -20 38 

Wa 63 
S43178000 p - 1-2 34 
S43181000 Q1 -1-26-13 36 

S44493101 z - 67-1 58 
S44629001 A -920 2 

S38353101 Q1 - 21 38 
Wa 63 

S43184000 Q1 - 1-26-2 36 
S43187000 Q1 - 1-26-20 36 

S44633001 Sp - E-25 59 
S44665000 s - 6-1 46 

S38648001 z - 35-4-2 56 S43188000 Q2 - 2-6 42 S44665001 s - 6-2 46 
S38744001 s - 40-2 46 S43189000 Q1 - 1-26-19 36 S44746100 R - 700-15-1 44 
S39110001 C2 -49 12 S43201000 Q2 - 3-4 42 S44748001 R - 700-5 44 
S40217001 Ga - J-53 62 S43224000 T - 1-9 48 S44750100 R - 700-15-2 44 
S40616001 Q2 - 40-1 42 
S40620000 Q2 -41 42 
S40621000 W -2 54 

S43225000 T - 1-10 48 
S43226000 T - 1-3 48 
S43228000 T - 1-13 48 

S44940001 C3 -210-7-2 14 
Ga - C3-210-2 61 

S44941001 C3 - 210-7-1 14 
Q2 -43 42 
02 -46 42 

S43236009 T -2 48 
S43237100 T - 1-7 48 

Ga - C3-210-1 61 
S44942001 C3 - 100-4 14 

65 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

S44942001 Sp - C3-100 60 
S45131001 D - 726-2 16 

S49608001 E -9 18 
S49609001 E -13 18 

S51449001 Ga - J-53 62 
S51451000 U1 - 1-3-1-10 50 

S45132001 D - 726-3 16 S49618000 F - 53 20 S51459001 A -404 2 
S45133001 D - 726-4 16 S49620000 F - 17 20 S51460009 A - 33 2 
S45134001 D - 726-5 16 S49622000 F - 19 20 S51461001 A -402 2 
S45135001 D - 726-6 16 S49623000 F -34 20 S51462001 C1 - 30 8 
S45147101 B 1 - 2 4 S49624000 F - 35 20 S51463001 C1 - 31 8 
S46131001 U2 - 2 52 S49625000 F - 36 20 S51465001 C1 - 37 8 
S46132001 U2 -2-1 52 S49626000 E - 14-10 18 S51801001 T - 1-2 48 
S46133001 U2 - 2-1-1 52 S49627001 G -3 22 S51846101 U 1 - 1-3 50 
S46134001 U2 - 2-1-2 52 S49629101 J - 1 26 S51847101 U1 -1-3-1 50 
S46135001 U2 - 2-1-6 52 S49644001 J - 16 26 S51854209 R - 700 44 
S46136000 U2-2-1-7 52 S49645001 J - 10 26 S51856001 C1 - 39 8 
S46144100 M - 722 32 S49646001 J - 22 26 S51857001 C1 - 1 8 
S46145000 M - 722-1 32 S49647001 J - 22-1 26 S51858001 C1 - 1-2 8 
S46476001 s -7 46 S49648001 J - 26 26 S51859101 G -5 22 
S46544001 C3 - 200-4-2 14 S49649001 J - 26-1 26 S51860001 C1 - 47-3 10 

Sp - C3-200-2 60 S49650001 J - 29 26 S52100001 C3 -905-1 14 
S46545001 C3 - 200-4-1 14 S49651001 J - 35 26 S52582001 W -50 54 

Sp - C3-200-1 60 
S46694000 U 1 -1-3-1-20 50 

S49653001 M -5 32 
S49654001 M - 5-1 32 

S52834201 B2 -30 6 
S52836000 B2 -47 6 

S47091001 B 1 - 16-3 4 S49655001 M - 5-4 32 S52838000 B2 -35 6 
S47592000 Q2 - 2-4 40 S49656001 M -6 32 S52839100 B2 -36 6 
S47594000 Q2 - 2-7 40 S49657001 M -7 32 S52840001 B2 -40 6 
S47595000 Q2 - 2-4-2 40 S49660001 L -3 30 S53032000 Q1 - 11 36 

Q2 - 2-7-2 40 S49661001 L -7 30 S53055100 V -2 54 
S47692000 Q1 - 1-7 36 S49663001 L - 13 30 S53091001 C2 - 91 12 
S48578000 p - 1-14 34 S49664000 L - 20 30 S53092001 C2 - 91-2 12 
S48580000 z - 103 58 S49669100 U1 -1-3-1-1 50 S53094001 C2 - 91-16 12 

Q1 - 1-26-17 36 S49672001 U1 - 1-3-1-2 50 S53095000 C2 - 91-17 12 
S48587000 s - 1 46 S49673000 U1 -1-3-1-11 50 S53096001 C2 -91-21 12 
S48589000 s -2 46 S49674001 U1 -1-3-1-12 50 S53097001 G - 1 22 
S48666001 N - 1 34 S49685000 E - 14-11 18 S53099001 C1 - 13 8 
S49071000 Q1 -1-26-8 36 S49689001 B1 - 16-6 4 S53100001 C1 - 19 8 
S49443000 U2 -3 52 S49938000 Q1 - 1-25 36 S53108001 C1 -33 8 
S49464000 s -18 46 S49939001 Q1 -1-26 36 S53109001 C1 - 36 8 
S49465012 s - 21 46 S49955001 C3 -905-2 14 S53118001 R - 3-1 44 
S49466000 s - 503-2 46 S49957000 F - 18 20 S53118002 R - 3-2 44 
S49467001 Q1 - 1 36 F -46 20 S53119001 A - 13-1 2 
S49468001 Q1 - 1-1 36 S49958000 F -47 20 S53120001 A - 13-2 2 
S49469001 Q1 - 1-2 36 S49959001 F -14 20 S53136000 s -6 46 
S49470001 Q1 - 1-3 36 S49980001 Ga - J-53 62 S53182101 A - 41 2 
S49471000 p - 1-8 34 Sp - J-53 59 S53207001 E -8 18 
S49472000 Q1 -1-26-21 36 S49981000 E - 14-9 18 S54145001 A - 703 2 
S49473000 Q2 - 3-2 40 S49982000 F - 12 20 S54650000 U1 - 1-3-1-7 50 
S49474000 Q2 -3-2-1 40 S49983000 F - 20 20 S54691000 U1 - 1-3-1-7-1 50 
S49475000 Q2 - 3-3 40 S49984000 F - 21 20 S54984001 C3 -905 14 
S49476000 Q2 - 3-3-1 40 S49985000 F -48 20 Ga - C3-905 61 
S49479001 p - 1 34 S49986000 F -49 20 S55103001 B 1 - 1 4 
S49482000 s - 503 46 S49987000 F - 50 20 S55104001 B1 - 4 4 
S49484000 p - 1-6 34 S49988001 J -45 26 S55105001 B1 - 16 4 
S49485000 p - 1-7 34 S49992000 F - 1 20 S55107001 D - 700 16 
S49486000 p - 1-11 34 S49994001 J - 38 26 S55108001 M -1 32 
S49582001 B 1 - 3 4 S49995001 F - 51 20 S55109001 M - 1-1 32 
S49584000 B 1 - 12 4 S50645000 p - 1-10 34 S55111001 L - 17 30 
S49586000 Q1 -1-26-3 36 S51098000 A -40 2 S55134001 M -704 32 
S49587001 B1 - 16-1 4 S51099000 C1 - 17 8 S55140001 E -29 18 
S49588001 B1 - 16-2 4 S51100001 C1 - 18 8 S55181001 L - 1 30 
S49589001 B 1 - 16-4 4 S51101001 C1 - 21 8 S55199001 M -22 32 
S49593000 B1 - 19 4 S51102001 C2 -903 12 S55208000 A - 25 2 
S49602201 z - 67 58 S51103001 C1 -25 8 S55214000 E -28 18 
S49603000 z - 11 56 S51282001 z -35-3 56 S55215001 E - 19 18 
S49604000 z - 20 56 S51283001 z - 35-1 56 S55216001 E - 14-1 18 

66 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

- --- ------~-~ - ~ 

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

S55311001 z - 75-1 58 008400604 Q1 -1-22 36 021500106 T -9 48 
S55311002 z - 75-2 58 013679412 H - 1-7 24 z - 35-8-3 56 
S55402000 T - 1-4 48 014680622 E -3 18 z -35-11-1 56 
S55404000 Q1 - 10 36 H - 1-9 24 021660102 K - 705 30 
S55405001 T - 1 48 J -8-2 26 z - 67-1-4 58 
S55414001 Q1 -H-1 38 C2 -91-6-2 12 021670102 L - 10 30 
S55415001 Q1 - H-2 38 014710522 K -14 30 021670202 K - 503 30 
S55416001 Q1 - H-3 38 014760622 E -7 18 021680202 H - 1-24 24 
S55417001 Q1 - H-4 38 E -10 18 021750102 D - 707 16 
S55418001 Q1 - H-5 38 E - 15 18 025030232 R - 700-11 44 
S55419001 Q1 - H-6 38 J - 33 26 025030236 U2 - 2-1-9 52 
S55420001 Q1 - H-7 38 z - 10 56 025040232 C1 - 35 8 
S55421001 Q1 - H-8 38 C1 -1-7 8 C2 - 91-10 12 
S55422001 Q1 - H-9 38 C1 -6 8 025040236 Q2 - 51 42 
S55432000 s - 703 46 C1 - 7-4 8 U1 -1-3-1-16 so 
S55433000 s -704 46 C1 - 11 8 U1 -1-3-12 50 
S55473000 Q1 - 1-26-4 36 C1 -14 8 025050236 T -6 48 
S55572001 B2 - 31 6 C1 - 20 8 U1 - 1-3-9 so 

82 -48 6 C1 - 26 8 025060232 A -406 2 
S55627001 Q1 - 54 38 C1 - 29 8 B2 -46 6 
S55629001 s -40 46 C1 -44-11 10 C2 -48 12 
S55630001 s - 40-1 46 C2 - 91-9 12 025060236 Q2 - 5 42 
S55632001 s - 40-3 46 014760632 G -28 22 025060336 z - 57 58 
S55633001 z - 70 58 014770622 E - 13-1 18 025080132 A - 35 2 
S55658000 E - 27 18 J -2 26 025080232 B2 -39 6 
S55659000 F - 54 20 J - 23 26 025080236 U1 -1-3-6 50 
S55663001 z - 23 56 81 - 14 4 U2 - 2-1-4 52 
S55927001 E - 14 18 014770632 D - 701 16 U2 - 2-4-8 52 
S56017000 B2 - 30-1 6 014780622 B 1 - 5 4 025350236 A - 702 2 
S56018000 B2 - 30-2 6 B1 - 17 4 025350332 L -16 30 
S56019001 82 - 30-3 6 017082206 U2 - 2-4-5 52 025680132 N -7 34 
S56522000 T - 1-1 48 017680512 A - 15 2 025680232 F -8 20 
S57925001 A - 23 2 B2 -49 6 H - 1-27 24 
UA4817000 Q1 - 10-1 36 017751412 D - 709 16 H -4 24 
UD2390001 U2 - 2-1-8 52 018061022 82 - 41 6 C1 - 54 10 
U32744000 p - 1-12 34 018061436 Q2 -4 42 025750132 M -706 32 
U34870001 T - 1-2-3 48 018062522 B2 -42 6 025770232 E - 32 18 
Y51030150 p - 1-15 34 018063022 B2 -44 6 026030232 z - 67-1 -5 58 
OA4300605 T - 1-6 48 018081636 T -7 48 026040236 s -40-8 46 

T - 1-11 48 018082536 U1 -1-3-4 so 026050136 z -35-11-5 58 
OA4301005 p - 1-13 34 018083022 B2 -37 6 028030242 R - 700-10 44 

Q1 - 1-26-18 36 018400622 C2 -91-11 12 028040246 B2 - 30-5 6 
OA4400605 Q2 -42 42 018400632 C1 - 34 8 U1-1 -3-11 so 
OA5400805 T - 1-5 48 018401236 B2 - 30-4 6 028050246 z - 35-8-2 56 
OA5400806 R - 700-20 44 U 1 - 1-3-10 so U 1 - 1-3-8 50 

s - 17 46 018402522 s - 3-2 46 028060242 B2 -45 6 
s - 31 46 018405032 z - 920 58 028060246 Q2 -7 42 
s - 33 46 018501022 C2 -50 12 028080240 U2 - 2-4-7 52 
s - 35 46 018501036 U 1 - 1-3-7 so 028080242 B2 -38 6 
Q1 - 1-9 36 018501422 E - 20 18 028080246 U1 -1-3-5 50 

OA5401006 s - 5 46 018680522 C1 - 53 10 028350242 J - 22-6 26 
s - 11 46 018681022 J - 12 26 L - 15 30 
s - 41 46 K - 709 30 M - 5-6 32 
s - 43 46 M - 712 32 028680242 F -9 20 

OAS401206 Q1 - 1-5 36 021060102 B2 - 43 6 M - 713 32 
Q1 -1-10 36 021060106 z - 56 58 032422003 R - 22 44 

OA5401606 Q2 - so 42 Q2 -6 42 z - 71 58 
OA5403006 Q1 - 1-8 36 021300206 U2 - 2-1-10 52 z - 92 58 
0B1351606 z -93 58 021400102 z - 921 58 032461606 z - 58 58 
002300603 T - 1-14 48 021400106 s - 40-10 46 037200615 W -1-10 54 
004400603 U1 - 1-3-1-5 so Q2 - 52 42 037300615 W -1-13 54 
008400604 K - 515 30 021400206 Q1 - 1-6 36 037300816 T - 1-12 48 

T - 1-17 48 021500106 R - 21 44 037301015 W -1-6 54 

67 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

037301215 z - 4-3 56 062680712 B1 -16-8 4 106147002 M - 717 32 
047401442 L -6 30 062680812 M -9 32 106629002 A -14 2 
048040342 D - 725 16 062681012 A - 26 2 A -403 2 

L - 19 30 C1 - 24 8 107017001 T - 1-20 48 
M - 15 32 062681212 D - 722 16 107017002 A - 705 2 
M - 707 32 H -2 24 107038003 C2 -91-15 12 
C2 - 91-20 12 062681412 N -6 34 107149001 F -5 20 

048050342 H - 1-10 24 062710612 G -2 22 F - 13 20 
C2 - 91-8 12 062710812 A - 710 2 107321003 A - 704 2 

048050346 U 1 - 1-3-1-14 so A - 711 2 L -4 30 
048060342 J - 32 26 L -2 30 107321009 T - 1-19 48 
048070342 E - 18 18 062711012 A - 18 2 107415014 Sp - B-26 60 

J - 19 26 A -42 2 107415414 Sp - Z-17 60 
048100142 H - 1-4 24 062761012 A -405 2 107453001 D - 706 16 
048150142 B 1 - 9 4 062771012 M - 701 32 107606001 Sp - G-14 59 
048180142 C1 - 9 8 070688850 C1 - 16 8 107779001 z - 29 56 
052400606 U1 -1-3-1-15 so C1 - 22 8 107780001 z - 31 56 
052400806 U2 - 2-1-11 52 071047650 C1 -5 8 108802001 F - 701 20 
052501205 R - 20 44 072630260 B1 -7 4 C1 - 1-4 8 
060670512 F - 16 20 081003670 E - 12 18 109239002 A - 24 2 
060670612 A - 706 2 E - 17 18 109714000 z -5 56 

G -4 22 091170009 p - 1-5 34 z - 12 56 
G -6 22 093650008 p - 1-3 34 z - 21 56 

060680712 A -408 2 093650032 p - 1-4 34 109763002 M - 16 32 
C1 - 32 8 100022004 H - 1-26 24 110161004 J -37 26 

060681212 J -5 26 100022005 J - 25 26 M - 721 32 
M - 725 32 J - 26-3 26 110168001 C2 -91-22 12 

061660806 z - 67-1-3 58 M - 1-3 32 110233001 J - 36 26 
062020806 s - 40-4 46 M -4 32 110251001 L -9 30 
062300612 s - 502 46 M - 710 32 110367001 J - 31 26 

s - 701 46 100032004 J - 51 28 111140002 J -so 28 
062300806 s -8 46 C1 -43 8 114294001 G -9 22 
062301205 U 1 - 1-3-1-8 so 100090004 E -2 18 114483002 z - 22 56 
062302506 R - 700-9 44 100136001 G - 20 22 114486002 z - 6 56 

U1-1-3-1-21 so H - 1-20 24 115186001 G -19 22 
062400616 s - 40-6 46 100242003 B1 - 20 4 115188001 G - 21 22 
062400806 N -2 34 100250001 B1 - 13 4 116694001 U2 - 2-4-6 52 
062401006 z - 76 58 100360003 J - 54 28 116920001 B1 - 8 4 
062401216 s - 40-7 46 100402004 G - 17 22 116922001 G - 12 22 
062501406 z -35-11-2 58 100645003 A - 34 2 117934001 A -6 2 

z - 35-11-4 58 K - 511 30 A - 17-3 2 
062503506 z -35-11-3 58 M - 714 32 117936001 A - 700 2 
062660412 E - 14-3 18 100659001 K - 704 30 U1 - 1-3-1-17 so 
062660712 E - 14-7 18 100666002 U2 - 2-2 52 118064001 z -34 56 
062670412 G - 31 22 100887001 z -30 56 118837001 z - 27 56 
062670512 F - 28 20 101268002 U2 - 2-1-5 52 119707003 U2 - 2-4-3 52 

F - 39 20 101572101 z -28 56 119708001 U2 - 2-4-4 52 
F - 52 20 101706001 E - 6-1 18 120448001 H - 1-13 24 
s - 13 46 C1 - 3-2 8 120990001 H - 1-14 24 
z - 67-1 -7 58 102630001 B1 - 18 4 121007001 J -42 26 

062670612 F - 704 20 103810002 E - 31 18 122991001 z - 14 56 
G -24 22 104449001 A - 11 2 123006001 B1 - 15 4 
L - 21 30 A - 712 2 123882001 E - 30 18 
C1 - 55 10 A - 713 2 133188001 U2 - 2-4-2 52 

062671012 L - 14 30 104450101 A -4 2 133740006 z - 55 58 
062671016 z - 67-2 58 A -10 2 139096001 C2 - 91-6-1 12 
062680512 H - 1-18 24 A -400 2 140392009 A -7 2 

K -707 30 104525001 Sp - G-14 59 A -401 2 
K - 711 30 104567001 F - 22 20 140647101 F - 703 20 

062680612 F -7 20 F - 702 20 s -40-5 46 
F - 31 20 105812003 J - 15 26 140726000 B1 - 6 4 
H -3 24 106129001 J - 22-5 26 141492001 J - 26-2 26 
C1 - 38 8 106129002 M -5-5 32 M - 1-2 32 

68 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

141590001 H - 1-25 24 152682101 Sp - E-21 59 156083001 C3 -210-5-1 14 

141786001 E - 1 18 152683101 E -14-4 18 Ga - C3-210-1 61 

142443001 z -26 56 152684101 E - 14-5 18 156084001 C3 - 110-5 14 

142656001 U2 - 2-5 52 152685903 Sp - E-22 59 Ga - C3-110 61 
142721001 z - 33 56 152686101 Sp - E-21 59 156085001 C3 - 210-4-2 14 
142990001 z - 35-10-3 56 152687902 Sp - E-22 59 Ga - C3-210-2 61 

143591001 C2 - 91-7 12 152690401 Sp - E-24 59 156086001 C3 - 210-4-1 14 
143882001 z -9 56 152756001 C1 -10 8 Ga - C3-210-1 61 
144105000 H - 1-23 24 152760051 C1 -8 8 156087001 C3 - 110-4 14 
144110001 H - 1-21 24 152842059 A - 22 2 Ga - C3-110 61 
144226001 z - 51 58 152872001 G -8 22 156088001 C3 - 210-6-2 14 
144458001 B1 - 23 4 152881001 G -27 22 Ga - C3-210-2 61 
144588001 Sp - G-10 59 
144712001 B 1 - 2-1 4 

152883000 G - 29 22 
152884001 G -30 22 

156089001 C3 - 210-6-1 14 
Ga -C3-210-1 61 

145318001 C1 - 40 8 152889001 G - 23 22 156090001 C3 - 110-6 14 
C1 - 42 8 152891101 G -26 22 Ga - C3-110 61 

145446001 G -16 22 152948001 F - 33 20 156108001 C1 - 44-5 10 
G - 22 22 152956001 F - 42 20 156109001 C1 - 44-6 10 
H - 1-22 24 152969001 F -38 20 156112003 z - 35-6 56 

145465001 B 1 - 16-5 4 152973001 C1 - 7-5 8 156206001 K - 15 30 
145472001 D - 716 16 153242000 z - 102 58 157968001 H - 1-17 24 
145478101 M -2 32 Q1 - 1-26-15 36 159111001 K - 706 30 
145519001 Sp -G-10 59 
145547001 F -27 20 

153369001 C2 -91-13 12 
153370001 C2 - 91-14 12 

159565000 F - 23 20 
159574101 H - 1-19 24 

145646025 Sp - B-26 60 
145646425 Sp -2-17 60 
146255000 z - 53 58 

153377001 C1 - 44-2 10 
153378001 C1 - 44-3 10 
153380001 C1 - 44-9 10 

159610301 Sp - E-24 59 
159612001 Sp - E-24-3 59 
159613051 Sp - E-25 59 

146256001 z - 52 58 153383001 C1 -45 10 159805001 G -15 22 
147777000 B 1 - 16-9 4 153384001 C1 -46 10 159905001 J -14 26 
148133001 C1 - 44-4 10 153391001 C1 - 47-1 10 M - 716 32 
148196000 D - 711 16 153392001 C1 - 47-2 10 181995001 E -6 18 
148197000 D - 712 16 153393001 C1 -4 8 183493001 C1 -3 8 
148738000 F -4 20 153493001 C3 - 210-1-2 14 200190001 U2 - 2-3 52 

F -40 20 Ga - C3-210-2 61 218859001 s - 25 46 
F - 41 20 153498001 C3 - 210-1-1 14 Q2 - 2-1-5 40 

148764001 M - 719 32 Ga - C3-210-1 61 Q2 - 2-2-5 40 
148813001 J - 22-4 26 153503001 C3 - 110-1 14 Q2 - 2-3-5 40 
148847001 J - 13 26 Ga - C3-110 61 Q2 - 2-4-5 40 

R - 23 44 153596001 J - 20 26 Q2 - 2-7-5 40 
148904001 U2 - 2-1-3 52 153597001 J - 22-2 26 224514001 Q2 - 2-1-4 40 
149173001 z - 25 56 M -5-2 32 Q2 - 2-2-4 40 
149287000 , s -30 46 153924001 F -45 20 Q2 - 2-3-4 40 
149796001 R -10 44 C1 - 1-3 8 Q2 - 2-4-4 40 
149809000 R - 700-18 44 154339101 Sp - E-24-1 59 Q2 - 2-7-4 40 

T - 1-16 48 154340101 Sp - E-24-1 59 228475000 F -44 20 
W -3 54 154341001 Sp - E-24-2 59 J - 55 28 
Q2 -45 42 Sp - E-24-2 59 R - 13 44 
Q2 -48 42 154342001 Sp - E-24-3 59 R - 25 44 

150173003 z - 35-7 56 154467001 z - 4-2 56 s - 22 46 
150174000 z - 35-4-3 56 154514001 s - 40-9 46 s - 702 46 

z - 35-5-1 56 154528001 H - 1-12 24 Q1 - 12 36 
150179002 z - 35-8-1 56 154596000 J - 21 26 U1 -1-3-1-9 50 
150182000 z - 35-2 56 154599000 J -6 26 231071001 J - 17 26 
150183000 z - 35-10-2 56 154663001 Sp - E-25 59 232384001 Q1 - 1-26-7 36 
150206002 z - 35-4-1 56 155055001 s - 3-1 46 402887001 E - 14-6 18 
150460001 D - 704 16 155167002 D - 714 16 417382001 T - 1-2-5 48 
150461001 D - 705 16 155559001 L -18 30 552907000 s -4 46 
151907001 M -709 32 155578000 B1 - 21 4 s - 10 46 
152242001 B1 - 24 4 156076101 C1 - 44-1 8 s - 42 46 
152243001 B1 - 25 4 156077001 C1 - 44-7 10 623033000 D - 703 16 
152245101 E -4 18 156080000 C1 -44-8 10 625010000 s - 12 46 
152678201 E - 11 18 156082001 C3 - 210-5-2 14 

E - 16 18 Ga - C3-210-2 61 

69 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J(-'Y-:J'-y? 
PARTS BOOK 

:;~tJ·-:i::mattatt 
T467-8561 ~o~mllmffll&ffiftBIJl 5Sl ~ TEL(052)824-2392 
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81 -52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan 118-P34 
S96P34-001 

2001.08. H ( I) 




